
[905]

1/.-

T3101_011-

tiron nt 6a
OF

WESTERN AUSTRALIA.
[Published by Authority at 3.30 p.m.]

[REGISTERED AT THE. GENERAL POST OFFICE, PERTH, FOR TRANSMISSION BY POST AS A NEWSPAPER.]

No. 17.] PERTH : FRIDAY, APRIL 5. [1929.

VACANCIES IN THE PUBLIC SERVICE.

Department. Position.

Crown Law ... Clerk of Courts, Kalgoorlie
Do. ... ... ... Clerk of Courts, Albany

Lands and Surveys ... ... Examining Draftsman ...
Treasury ... ... ... ... Machinist in Charge
Chief Secretary's (Registrar Gen- Assistant Compiler

oral's Office)

Salary. Date
Returnable.

1929.
£408£504 6th April
£300-2360 do.
2408£480 20th April
2180-2252 do.
£252£312 do.

Applications are called under Section 38 of " The Public Service Act, 1904," and are to be addressed
to the Public Service Commissioner, and should be made on the prescril,ed form obtainable from the offices
of the various Permanent Heads of Departments.

G. W. SIMPSON,
Public Service Commissioner

Crown Law Department,
Perth, 4th April, 1929.

HIS Excellency the Lieut.-Governor in Executive Coun-
cil has approved of the undermentioned appointments:

Dr. John Kenny as Returning Officer for the Roe-
bourne Electoral District and Deputy Returning Officer
of the North Province, vice E. J. Jacob, deceased.

J. E. Robertson as Acting Clerk of the Local Court
and Acting Clerk to Magistrates, York, during the ab-
sence on leave of A. Thomas.

C. F. R. Bullock as Acting Clerk of the Local Court
and Acting Clerk to Magistrates, Boulder, during the
absence on leaVel of K. H. Parker.

THE Hon. Minister for Justice has approved of the
undermentioned appointments and cancellations of up,
pointments of Commissioners for Declarations under

The Declarations and Attestations Act, 1913":
Appointments. G. S. Clark, A. L. Clutterbuck, and

C. H. Flack.
Cancellations.B. E. Bird, V. Doney, A. D. Graham,

E. M, Hoskins, and W. J. Ness.
H. G. HAMPTON,

Under Secretary for Law.

THE AUDIT ACT, 1904.
The Treasury,

Perth, 27th March, 1929.
Treasury No. 378/29.

T is hereby published for general information, that
Mr. J. Paterson has been appointed as a Certifying
Officer fur the Railway Department as from the 18th
March, 1929, in place of F. G. Lapsley, whose appoint-
ment is hereby cancelled as from the same date.

GEO. W. SIMPSON,
?Ind, er Treasurer.

STATE SAYINGS BANK.
The Treasury,

Perth, 28th March, 1929.
Treasury No. 1(127/27.

ET is hereby published, for general information, that
Air. W. II. Kingston, school teacher, has been appointed
agent or the State Savings Bank at Kwolyin.

GEO. W. SIMPSON,
Under Treasurer.



906 GOVERNMENT GAZETTE, W.A. [APRIL 5, 1929.

WORKERS' HOMES ACT, 1911.

The Treasury,
Perth, 27th March, 1929.

HIS Excellency the Lieut.-Governor and Administrator in Executive Council has been pleased to amend Form No. 4, Schedule
A, of the Regulations framed under the above Act to read as set out hereunder.

W.H. 1.

(S ) CEO. W. SIMPSON,
Under Treasurer.

Form No. 4. Application No

WESTERN AUSTR kLIA Register No

WORKERS' HOMES ACT, 1911.

Application for a Loan under Part IV. of the Act,
To the Chairman,

Workers' Homes Board. (a) Name in
Sir, full, and

T, (a) address.

hereby apply for a Loan from the funds of the Workers' Homes Board of £ for the purpose
of enabling me to :

(a) Erect a dwelling house on land owned by me.
(h) Purchase a dwelling house together with the land on which it is erected.

NOT E.Strike out (c) Complete a partly erected dwelling house owned by me.
whichever Map- (d) Enlarge a dwelling house owned by me.
plicable. (e) Discharge any mortgage, charge, or encumbrance already existing on my holding.

I enclose herewith the prescribed fee of Five Shillings and, in the event of your entertaining my proposal, I undertake to
conform to all Regulations and to pay all fees prescribed under the above Act.

To be completed by all Applicants.

Married. * If about to he married
1. My age is years. I am Unmarried. attach Statutory Declar-

* About to be married. ation by both parties.
2. Are you yourself or with any other person the owner of any land with buildings erected thereon 9

3. Is your husband or intended wife by himself or with any other person the owner of any land with buildings erected
wife herself

thereon
4. Give full particulars of ownership and describe buildings (vide 2 and 3)

5. Nature of business or employment
6. Name of Employer

Address
7. Total weekly incomeWages

Salary
Derived from other sources

8. No. in family or dependants residing with you
8a. State sexes and ages of children

Statement of Assets and Liabilities.

:asli. in Bank
Land ...
:1ny other Assets

£ s. d.
Mortgages . .

Bills of Sale . ..
Hire Purchase Agreements
Other Liabilities ... ...

B. d;

9. Furnish names and addresses of two persons (who must not be relatives) to whom you are well known
(a) Name

Address
has known me for

(b) Name
Address
has known me for years.

A.If House is already erected.

years.

10. Locality
No, of House

11. Frontage feet. Depth feet.
12. Is Street made "
13. Describe buildings

Name of Street

(Brick, Brick and Wood, or rood only).
No. of rooms including kitchen

14. Date of erection
15. Name of Owner

Address
16. IF property is being purchased state

(a) Purchase Price ... (Attach Contract of Sale.)
(b) Purchase Money paid ...

Balance due ...



APRIL 5, 1929.1 GOVERNMENT GAZETTE, WA. 907

17. Will you reside in the dwelling house immediately it is purchased
18. If loan required to discharge mortgage or other encumbrance state nature

and-
(a) Balance of Principal ...
(b) Interest due and unpaid

(c) Total ... ... £

(d) Name of mortgagee or any other encumbrance
Address

(e) Date due Rate of Interest
19. State Certificate of Title, Volume Folio Lot No

Plan Town or Location No
20. Is property insured 7 Amount, £ Date expires

Insurance Company
21. What amount can you provide in cash
22. Amount of Assistance or Loan required
23. Are you residing in the dwelling house

B.-If the House is to be Erected.

24. Locality Name of Street
Allotment o

25. Frontage feet. Depth feet.
26. Is the Street made
27. Are the following services available

Water Gas Electric Light
Sewerage

28. Nearest Railway Station and distance
29. Nearest Tramline and distance
30. Nearest Bus Route and distance
31. Is land fenced on all sides
32. Nature and condition of fencing
33. What amount can you provide in cash 9
34. Amount of assistance required
35. Is building to be erected to plan and specification provided by you 9

If so, attach rough sketch.
36. Will you reside in the dwelling house immediately it is completed 9

Title Deeds.

37. State Certificate of Title, Volume Folio
Plan Town or Location No

ONE
SBILLING

REVENUE
STAMP
TO BE

AFFIXED
HERE<

Lot No

, the abovenamed
applicant do solemnly and sincerely declare that the foregoing particulars are true and correct in every detail AND
I MAKE THIS SOLEMN DECLARATION conscientiously believing same to be true by virtue of Section 106 of
" The Evidence Act, 1906."

Signature of Applicant

Declare() at this day of
19 before me-

Justice of the Peace.

Received this application at o'clock this day of
19 , with Five Shillings fee.

for Chairman.

RESERVE.
Department of Lands and Surveys,

Perth, 3rd April, 1929.
HIS Excellency the Lieut.-Governor and Administrator
in Executive Council has been pleased to set apart as
a Public Reserve the land described in the Schedule
below for the purpose therein set forth:

1953/04, Vol. 2.
VICTORIA (near Mullewa).-No. 20088 (Camping).

Bounded by lines starting from the North-West corner
of Location 3844 and extending Easterly for a distance
of 4,758 links to a North-Eastern corner of said loca-
tion; thence North to the Southern side of a one-chain
road along the South boundary of Location 8702; thence
Westerly along said side of road to the prolongation
Southerly of the Eastern boundary of Mullewa Agricul-
tural Area Lot 13; thence Northerly to the South-East
corner of the said lot; thence Westerly along the South
boundary of lot aforesaid to the prolongation North-
Easterly of the South-East boundary of Location 6946;
thence South-Westerly to and along the latter boundary
and onwards along the South-East boundaries of Loca-
tions 5184 and 5185 to the North boundary of Location
1922; thence East to the South-West corner of Location
3844; thence North to the starting point. (About 1,500
acres.) (Plans 156/80 and 156B/40, D 2 & 3.)

C. G. MORRIS,
Under Secretary for Lands.

Western Australia.
LAND ACT, 1898.

(Section 23.)
Department of Lands and Surveys.

Application No. 29/9.
NOTICE is hereby given that it is intended on tht
twenty-second day of April, 1929, to issue to William
Henry Curtis, of Cape Naturaliste, in the State of
Western Australia, Farmer, a Substituted Conditional
Purchase Lease to the land described below, the original
Conditional Purchase Lease having, as is alleged, been
lost.

Dated 25th day of March, 1929.

C. G. MORRIS,
-Under Secretary for Lands

The Laud referred to.
All that piece or parcel of land situate in the Sussex

District, in the South-West Division of the State of
Western Australia, containing one hundred acres or
thereabouts, being Sussex Location No. 280, as the
seine is more particularly delineated and described in
the Maps and Books of the Department of Lands and
Surveys, and being the whole of the laud comprised in
Conditional Purchase Leaie No. 49/1545.



908 GOVERNMENT GAZETTE, W.A. rAPRIL 5, 1920.

AMENDMENT OF AREA AND BOUNDARIES OF
RESERVE.

Department of Lands and Surveys,
_Perth, 3rd April, 1929.

HIS Exec II:mcy the Lieut.-Governor and Administrator
in Exceutive Council has been pleased to approve of the
area and boundaries of the following Reserve being
amended as described_ in the Schedule below, for the
purpose therein set forth; the area and boundaries pre-
viously imblished in the Gocernment Gazette being
hereby cancelled:

1953/04, Vol. 2.
'VICTORIA (South of mullown).No. 9984 (Min-

gettew-MitilMn Stock Route,deviation).Dounded by
lines slanting from the South-East corner of Location
5185 and extending 2l7deg. 46min. to the Eastern boun-
dary of Mewing Estate Lot 3; thence South along said
boundary and onwards along the Eastern boundaries of
tricatiuu 2714 and Menang Estate Lot 4 to the latter's
South -East corner; thence onwards for a distance of 18
chain; 113 links; thence East 5 chains; thence North 181
chains 71 links; thence 90deg. 5min. 10 chains 33.3 links
to the South-West corner of Location 159S; thence
Northerly along the Western boundaries of the latter
location and Location 4610 and onwards for a distance
of one chain; thence 270deg. 5min. to a point situate
5 4dchains East from the North-East corner of Location
2714; thence North 48 chains 24 links; thence 37deg.
40min. to a point in prolongation Easterly of the South
boundary of Location 5185; thence Westerly to the
starting point. (About 300 acres.) (Plan 156/80, D3.)

C. G. MORRIS,
Under Secretary for Lands.

TENDERS FOR LEASING RESERVE No. 20071.

Albany Land Agency.

Grazing Purposes.

Section 41a of "The Land Act, 1898," and its
Amendments.

Department of Lands and Surveys,
Corres. 704/29. Perth, 19th March, 1929.

TENDERS for the leasing of the land comprised within
Public Utility, Reserve 20071 (situated about 12y, miles
North of Denmark), containing about 3,000 acres, are
invited.

The above Reserve will be available for leasing under
Section 4.1.a of "The Land Act, 1898," and its amend-
ments, for a term of one year, renewable at the will of
the Hon tlw Minister for Lands, and terminable at
three months' notice, rent being apportioned accord-
ingly, and no compensation will be paid for improve-
ments effected at the expiration of the lease or on the
sooner determination thereof.

Tenders for the above, accompanied by one year's
rent (the minimum amount being fixed at the rate of
three pounds per annum), endorsed "Tender for P.U.
Reserve 20071." shown on Public Plan 452/80, D & E 2,
and addressed "Tinder Secretary for Lands, Perth,"
must be lodged at the Lands Office, Albany, on or be-
fore Wednesday, 10th April, 1929.

All tenders lodged on or before that date will be
treated as having been received on that date.

The highest or any tender will not necessarily lie
accepted. (Plan 452/80, D & E 2.)

C. G. MORRIS,
Under Secretary for Lands.

Schedule.

Hay Locations 438, 548, and 226, and the area
hounded by lines starting froM the North-West corner
of the latter location and extending Northerly about
102 chains; thehce Easterly about 180 chains; thenCe

'Southerly' to the North-East corner of Location 438;
thence Westerly to the starting point,

TENDERS FOR LEASING RESERVE No. 15417.

Kalgoorlie Land Agency.

Grazing Purposes.

Section 41n of 'The Land Act, 1898," and its
amendments.

. Department. of Lands and Surveys,
Corr. 6645/13. Perth, 26th March, 1929.

TENDERS for the leasing of the land comprised within
Common, Reserve 15417 (situated near Bardoc), con-
taining about 3,240 acres, are invited.

The above Reserve will be available for leasing under
Section 41a of "The Laud Act, 1898," and its amend-
ments, for a term of one year, renewable at the will of
the Hon. the Minister for Lands, and terminable at
three months' notice, rent being apportioned accord-
ingly, and no compensation will be paid for improve-
ments effected at the expiration of the lease or the
sooner determination thereof; subject to the condition
that the right is reserved to prospectors to use the land
for prospecting purposes, and for grazing and watering
their horses, etc.

Tenders for the above, accompanied by one year's
rent (the minimum amount being fixed at the rate of
7s. per 1,000 acres per anntun or! part thereof), endorsed
"Tender for Common, Reserve 15417," shown on Public
Plan 71/80 and 34/300, and addressed "Under Secre-
tary for Lauds, Perth," nest be lodged at the Lands
Office, Kalgoorlie, on or before Wednesday, 17th April,
1929.

All tenders lodged on or before that date will be
treated as having been received on that date.

The highest or any tender will not necessarily lie ac-
cepted. (Plans 71/80 and 34/300, E. & F. 1.)

C. G. MORRIS,
Under Secretary for Lands.

TENDERS FOR LEASING RESERVE No. 8800
(GOOMALLING LOT 9).

Northam Land Agency.

Section 41a of "The Land Act, 1898," and its
amendments.

Department of Lands and Surveys,
Corr. 7134/03. Perth, 19th March, 1929.

TENDERS for the leasing of the land comprised
within Public Buildings Reserve No. 8800 (Goomalling
Lot 9), containing half an acre, are invited.

The above Reserve will be available for leasing under
Section 41:1 of " The Land Act, 1898," and its amend-
ments, for a term of one yea.) renewable at the will of
the Hon the Minister for Lands, and terminable at
three months' notice, rent being apportioned accordingly.
and no compensation will be paid for improvements
effected at the expiration of the lease or the sooner
determination thereof. The lessee will, however, be
allowed a period of one (1) month in which to remove
Iris improvements.

Tenders for the above, accompanied by one year's
rent (the minimum amount being fixed at the rate of
50 per annum), endorsed "Tender for Reserve 8800,''

shown on Public Plan, G'oomallinu Townsite, and ad-
dressed " Under Secretary for Lands; Perth," must he
lodged at the Lands Office, Northam, on or before Wed-
nesday, 10th April, 1929.

Ail tenders lodged on or before that date will be
treated as having been received on that date.

The highest or any tender will not necessarily ho
accepted,

O. G. MORRIS,
Under Secretary for Lands.



APRIL 5, 1929.] GOVERNMENT GAZETTE, W.A.

TENDERS FOR LEASING RESERVE No. 291.

Beverley Land Agency.

Grazing Purposes.

Section 41a of "The Land Act, 1898," and its
amendments.

Department of Lands and Surveys,
Corr. 5209/28. Perth, 19th March, 1929.

TENDERS for the leasing of the land comprised within
School Site Reserve 291 (Lot 20), situated at Moorum-
bine, containing about five acres, are invited.

The above Reserve will be available for leasing under
Section 41a of "The Land Act, 1898," and its amend-
ments, for a terns of one year, renewable at the will of
the Hon. the Minister for Lands, and terminable at
three months' notice, rent being apportioned accord-
ingly, and no compensation will be paid for improve-
m'ents effected at the expiration of the lease or the
sooner determination thereof.

Tenders for the above, accompanied by one year's
rent (the minimum amount being fixed at the rate of
one pound per annum), endorsed "Tender for Soho )1
Site, Reserve 291 (Lot 20)," at Moorumbine, shown on
Public Plan, Moorumbine, and addressed "Under Sec-
retary for Lands, Perth," must be lodged at the Lands
Office, Beverley, on or before Wednesday, 10th April,
1929.

All tenders lodged on or before that date will be
treated as having been received on that date.

The highest or any tender will not necessarily he
accepted. (Plan Moorumbinc Townsite.)

C. G. MORRIS,
Under Secretary for Lands.

vo pE trru R Es.

THE undermentioned Leases have been cancelled under
Section 1311 of " The Land Act, 7898," for non-payment
of rent to 31st December, 1928

Name, District, Lease No., Area, Vent, Corr. No.
Rouse, W. A., North-West, 3631/96 (20,000a), £8 Os,

11.d.; 1941/26.
Ward, R. H., Kalgoorlie (989), 5209/153 (lA.)

Els. 1.0d.; 96/22.

'TIE undermentioned Leases have been cancelled under
Section 137a :
Hown, R. J., Etude, 1307/88 (50,000a.), abandoned

5070/27.
Bray, A. W. Enela, 55/1192 (803,315a.), abandoned

3958/28.
Coltham, E. F., Williams (12_938), 170.58/68 (6.a.),

abandoned; 4111/23.
Coltham, 19. F., Williams (G938. 10580), 28618/74

(160a.), abandoned ; 4112/23.
Fa., W. F., Denmark ( -120), 24513/55

abandoned ; 11.170/09:
Farr, F., Denmark (418), 38412/55 (I025.

abandoned ; 295/21.
Eleay, J. II., Williams (10052), 11860/08 (105a.

17p.), abandoned; 45930/19.
Fleay, IL, Williams (12167), 13157/68 (100a Or.

9p.), abandoned; 1576/20.
ane, Patrick, Avon (20080), 20215/68 (1,212a.),
non compliance with.:conditions; 870/26.

Weight, :fan, .Plantagenet (1055), 184711/74 (160a.),
abandoned ; 55(48/12.

Rock, A. W., Williams (13019), 17800/08 (632a. 2r.
32p.), abandoned; 257/24.

Boyd, A. E., Victoria (8403), 2-2320/68 (2,046a. or.
27p.), non-compliance with conditions; 30-19/27.

(100a. 2r.),

Or.

C. G. MORRTS,
Under Secretary for Lauds.

90)1

LAND OP EN FOR PASTORAL LEASING.
Under Part A. of "The Land Act, 1.898 ''

IT is hereby notified that the land described hereunder
will he available for general selection under Part X.
of "The Land Act, 1898," and its arnendmenis, on and
after the date specified:

OPEN WEDNESDAY, 10th APRIL, 1929.
PERTH LAND AGENCY.

Kimberley Division.
Doongan District (adjoining Napier Broome -Ray).
Corr. 252/OS. (Plan 147/300.)
The area, containing about 65,000 acres, bonnde,1 by -

lines starting from the South-East corner of -Reserve
8221 and extending Easterly to he Western boundary
of Pastoral Lease 1220/98; thence Nottluirly along said
boundary and onwards to the Southern boundary of
Lease 409/42; thence Westerly along same to the East-
ern shore of Napier Broome Bay; thence generally
South-Westmly along seine to the Eastern bank of Mon-
ger Creek and onwards to its intersection with a Western
houndary of Reserve 8221 aforesaid; thence Southerly
along said boundary and Easterly along a Southern
boundary of said Reserve to the starting point; subiec:
to appraisement; subject also to the condition that land
may lie made available for selection under Sections 59,
GS, or 73 of " The Lund Act, 1898," without any notice
of intention to withdraw the land from the Pastoral
lease being given to the lessee. (Reserve 8221 "E.S."
is hereby reduced.)

Eastern Division.
Hann District (near Lake Nabberu).

Comes. (1145/22. (Plan 71/300.)
That area of unsurveyed la containing abonI

100,000 acres; being W. A. Snell's forfeited Pastoral
Lease No. 3101/97.

Eastern Division.
Hann a Id Nabbeva Districts (near Lake Teague).
Corres. 270/26. (Plans 61 and 70/300.)
That area of unsurveyed land, containing. about

295;500 acres ; being W. A. Snell's forfeited Pastoral
Lease No. 3495/97.

OPEN WEDNESDAY, 17th APRIL, 1929.
PERTH LAND. AGENCY.

North-West Division.
Windell District ('near Aft. Newman).

Corres. 11176/01. (Plan 91/300.)
Those areas of unsurveyed land, containing about

50,000, 50,000, and 40,000 acres; being \V. Snell's
forfeited Pastoral Leases Nos. 2959/96, 2960/96, and
3320/96 respectively.

OPEN WEDNESDAY, 24th APRIL, 1929.
PERTH LAND AGENCY.

Encla Division.
Baliadiottia District (about 10 miles East of Noondinna

Station).
Cum .,s .7. 21, (Nall; 12/301 and 17/300.1
The area, eontaining about 349,000 acres. licunded ou

the East by the Balladonia Lend District imianlary, on
rune Sic:nth by the Dundas-Eueln Telegraph Line. on the
AViFA by Pas,toral Leases 722/95 and 720/98,, and on the
North Pastoral Leases 1097/95. 1180/95. and 1314/
95, and the Southern boundary of the latter Pastoral
I ease extended Easterly.

Eastern Division,.
Warring District (near Marmiwt).

Co: re,4. 7379/28. (Plans 35 and 42/300.)
That area of uasurveyed land, containing about

300.000 iicees ; being Longmore Muller & Pate's for-
Pas!aral -Lease No. 3221/97.

SOLTHERN CROSS LAND AGENC\
Eastern Division.

l'itgarn District (about 12 niiies East of. li.vrajong'1.
Corres. 1397/26. ( Nan 247:010.)
That area of unsurveyed nd, contain in'!' about

100,000 acres; being j. K. Cooper's forfeited Pastoral:-
Lease No-. 3435/97.

C. G. MORRIS.
Under Secretary for Lauds.



910 GOVERNMENT GAZETTE, W.A. [APRIL 5, ).

LAND OPEN FOR SELECTION.
IT is hereby notified, for general information, that the
areas scheduled hereunder are available for selection
under and subject to "The Land Act, 1898," and its
amendments, including such further amendments as may
be made by Parliament during the current year.

All approvals shall be subject to the residence condi-
tions as prescribed by Section 55 of the said Act.

The areas marked "A" shall be open for selection by
the special classes of selectors hereinafter named in
the following order of preference:

(1) Under "The Discharged Soldiers' Settlement
Act, 1918," by "Discharged Soldiers" with-
in the meaning of paragraphs (a), (b), and
(c) of the interpretation of the term in
Section 3 of that Act, and "Dependants"
within the meaning of that term in the said
section.

(2) Under "The Land Act, 1898," by ex-British
Soldiers who were on active service in the
late war.

Under "The Land Act, 1898," by Munition
Workers in the late war.

(4) Under "The Land Act, 1898," by ordinary
selectors.

(In the event of an applicant other than a Discharged
Soldier under subparagraph (1) obtaining a block with-
in a Repurchased Estate, the term of the lease and con-
ditions of payment will be subject to re-adjustment in
accordance with the provisions of "The Agricultural
Lands Purchase Act, 1909.")

The areas marked "B" are not subject to such order
of preference.

Applications must be lodged at the Local Land Office
for the district in which the land is situated, not later
than the date specified, but may be lodged before such
date if so desired.

All applications lodged on or before such date will be
treated as having been received on the closing day, and
if there are more applicants than one for any block,
the application to be granted will be determined by the
Land Board, except in cases where it is already deter
mined by the order of preference set out above under
"A." Should any lands remain unselected such will
continue available until applied for or otherwise dealt
with.

If a Land Board sitting becomes necessary, the
applicants for the blocks will be duly notified of the
date, time, and place of the meeting of the Board, and
there shall be an interval of at least three days be-
tween the closing date and the sitting of the Board.

If an applicant wishes to appear before the Land
Board in person he may apply to the Head Office or
to the Clerk in Charge of any of the District or
Branch Land Offices for a certificate to the Railway
Department, which, on presentation at the nearest
Railway Station, will entitle him to, a Return Ticket,
at Excursion Rates, to the place where the Board will
sit, available for seven days from the date of issue.

The selector of a Homestead Farm from any location
available under Part VIII. must take the balance there-
of, if any, under Conditional Purchase.

The prices quoted hereunder (exclusive of the value of
improvements, if any, and survey fees, and land acquired
by the Crown under "The Agricultural Lands Purchase
Act, 1909," or otherwise for settlement) are reduced
by one-half to Discharged A.I.F. Soldiers only.

SCHEDULE.

OPEN WEDNESDAY, 10th APRIL, 1929.
ALBANY LAND AGENCY.(cRI,

Plantagenet District (about four miles North-West of
Albany).

Corr. No. 4628/22.
Open under Parts V., VI., and VIII. (Plan 451/80,

C & D 4.)
Location 5492, containing 105a. Or. 27p., at 9s. 9d. per

acre, including survey fee and excluding improvements;
value of improvements£242; Location 5493, contain-
ing 131a. Or. 32p., at 7s. 6th per acre, including survey
fee and excluding improvements; value of improve-
ments£478; and Location 5498, containing 105a. 2r.
5p., at 8s. 9d. per acre, including survey fee and ex-
cluding improvements; value of improvements£113;
subject to the conditions that 10 per cent. of the value
of improvements must be paid with the application and

(3)

the balance within three years, such improvements to be
maintained to the satisfaction of the Minister for Lands
or the lease to be forfeited; successful applicants will be
required to sign an agreement accepting the above con-
ditions. The firewood cut and stacked on these loca-
tions is the property of Messrs. K. Hodges and J. E.
Page and is not included in the value of improvements.

Plantagenet District (about four miles North of
Kalgan) .

Corr. No. 152/29.
Open under Parts V., VI., and VIII. (Plan 451/80,

D2 & 3.)
The area, containing about 470 acres, bounded by

lines starting from the North-West corner of Location
5505 and extending Southerly along its Western boun-
dary for a distance of about 9 chains; thence Westerly
to a point due North of the North-West corner of Lo-
cation 1999; thence Southerly to said corner and along
the entire Western boundary of the latter location;
thence Westerly to the North-East corner of Location
3457 and along the Northern boundary of the latter lo-
cation; thence Northerly along the Eastern side of Road
No. 991 to a point due West of the starting point;
thence Easterly to the starting point; subject to survey,
classification, and pricing and to the payment of cost of
survey (£18; in advance, if considered necessary by the
Department.

BEVERLEY LAND AGENCY.
,13.21

Roe District (near The Humps).
Corr. No. 3867/28.
Open under Parts V., VI., and VIII. (Plan Loca-

tions near "The Humps," sheet 1, and 346 & 375/80.)
Location 1511, containing 3,394a. 2r. 12p., at 7s. per

acre; classification page 1 of 1657/28; being J. M.
Speed's forfeited Lease GS/386.

BRIDGETOWN LAND AGENCY.
cr B.

Nelson. District (about two miles North -1Vest of
Palgarup).

Corr. No. 636/28.
Open under Parts V., VI., and VIII. (Plan 439C/40,

F4.)
Location 6258, containing 60a., at 13s. 6d. per acre;

classification page 3 of 5843/25; and Location 7814,
containing 160a., at lls. 9d. per acre; classification
page 21 of 1824/15. Location 7314 is subject to Agri-
cultural Bank principal and interest; being A. W.
Lemon's forfeited Lease 22726/63 and cancelled appli-
cation respectively.

Nelson District (about two miles West of Janice).
Corr. No. 3348/28.
Open under Parts V., VI., and var. (Plan 44213/

40; El.)
The area, containing about 227 acres, bounded by

lines starting from a point on the Eastern boundary of
Location 2711 situate about 10 chains South of its
North-East corner and extending Easterly about 38
chains; thence Southerly to the North boundary of Lo-
cation 8082; thence Westerly along same about 3 chains;
thence Southerly to and along a Western boundary of
the latter location and onwards to the North boundary
of Location 5170; thence Westerly along same to the
South-East corner of Location 2711; thence Northerly
to the starting point; subject to survey, classification,
and pricing, and to the condition that Timber Permit
holders have the right to construct and maintain log
lines over this area; subject also to the conditions gov-
erning selection of land within Pastoral Leases in the
South-West Division of the State.

Sussex District (near Quindalup).
Corr. No. 6214/28.
Open under Parts V., VI., and VIII. (Plan 413A/

40, B2.)
That portion of Location 1222, containing about 105

acres, bounded on the North by Locations 60 and 641,
on the East by Locations 1223 and 749, on the South by
the sheet line of plan, and on the West by a line parallel
to and at a distance of about 25 chains from its Eastern
boundary; subject to survey, classification, and pricing.



APRIL 5, 1929.] GOVERNMENT GAZETTE, W.A. 911

Ica),
Wellington (Preston Agricultural Area) District (near

N moiands).
Corr. No. 1121/95.
Open under Parts V., VI., and VIII. (Plan 414A/40,

C2.)
That portion of Lot 1, containing about 23 acres,

bounded by lines starting from a point on an Eastern
boundary of the said lot situate about 10 chains 40
links North of its Southern corner, and extending West-
erly about 6 chains; thence Southerly to the South-
Western boundary of said lot; thence North-Westerly
along same, and Northerly along its Western boundary
to a point due West of the North-West corner of Lot
290; thence East to said corner; thence Southerly along
the Western boundary, and Easterly along the Southern
boundary of the latter lot to the Western side of Road
No. 3423; thence Southerly along same to the starting
point; subject to survey, classification, and pricing.
(Reserve 3190 "Re-afforestation" is hereby reduced.)

ESPERANCE LAND AGENCY.

Esperance District (about 71/2 miles East of Treslove).
Corr. No. 524/28.
Open under Parts V., VI., and VIII. (Plan 402/80,

D2 & 3.)
That area of unsurveyed land, comprising about 1,450

acres, bounded by Locations 888, 890, 592, 1308, 1265,
595, and 1059; subject to survey, classification, and
pricing and payment of survey fee (£32 10s.) with ap-
plication; being B. Franchina's cancelled application.

((al,
Fitzgerald District (about 15 miles East of Grass

Patch).
Corr. No. 4243/28.
Open under Parts V., VI., and VIII. (Plan Esper-

ance Sheet 21 and 402/80.)
Location 1352, containing 1,380a. 2r. 14p., at 12s. 3d.

per acre; classification on 2708/27; subject to the
following conditionthat this location is available only
to settlers who, in the opinion of the Minister, possess
the necessary capital and experience to satisfactorily
develop the land; being B. W. Draper's cancelled ap-
plication.

GERALDTON LAND AGENCY.(fa',
Victoria District (about five miles East of Weld

Siding).
Corr. No. 6366/28.
Open under Parts V., VI., and VIII. (Plans 160/80,

B2; 160D/40, B3.)
Location 8828, containing 1,096a. 2r. 12p.; subject to

pricing; classification page 6 of 1567/28; being F. W. J.
I-Tealey is cancelled application.

[CB:,
Victoria District (about seven miles North-West of

Mullewa).
Corr. No. 6054/23.
Open under Parts V., VI., and VIII. (Plan 156/80,

Cl.)
The area, containing about 2,600 acres, bounded by

lines starting from the South-West corner of Location
4411 and extending Westerly to the Eastern boundary
of Location 4075; thence Northerly along said boundary
and onwards for a distance of about 38 chains; thence
Easterly to and along the Southern boundary of Loca-
tion 3970 to the Western boundary of Location 4410;
thence Southerly along same and a Western boundary
of Location 4411; thence Westerly and Southerly along
a Northern and a Western boundary of the latter loca-
tion to the starting point; subject to survey, classifica-
tion, and pricing.

rrB 1,
Victoria District (about six miles East of Binnu).
Corr. No. 3292/27.
Open under Parts V., VI., and VIII. (Plans 160/80,

B & C 1; 191/80, 04.)
Locations 7594, 6910, and 5665, containing 2,981a.

2r. 10p., 2,010a. 3r. 1p., and 1,582a. 2r. 37p. respect-
ively; subject to pricing.

KATANNING LAND AGENCY.

Kent District (about seven miles Smith-East of
Pingrup).

Corr. No. 1750/26.
Open under Parts V., VI., and VIII. (Plan 413/80,

Dl.)
Location 387, containing 995 acres, at lls. 3d per

acre ; classification page 13 of 7757/22; being R.
I vin 's forfeited Lease 42520/55.

NARROGIN LAND AGENCY.
crB iy

Roe District (about seven miles North of Buniehe).
Corr. No. 5186/27.
Open under Parts V., VI., and VIII. (Plan 387/80,

El.)
The area, containing about 1,720 acres, bounded by

lines starting from a point 1 chain South of the most
Northerly South-West corner of Location 929 and ex-
tending West along the North boundaries of Locations
890 and 930 for about 170 chains; thence North about
120 chains, East about 125 chains to the West boun-
dary of Location 1182; thence South, East, and South
along the West, a South, and the West boundaries of
Locations 1182 and 029 to the starting point; subject
to survey, classification, and pricing and to the payment
of full survey fee with application; being area excluded
from W. J. Savage's application.

Roe District (about 24 miles North of Newdegate).
Corr. No. 2466/28.
Open under Parts V., VI., and VIII. (Plan 375/80,

B & C, 3 & 4.)
Locations 1722 and 1359, containing 2,232a. Or. 6p.,

at 7s. 6d. per acre; classification page 12 of 582/28;
being T. A. Lockley's forfeited Leases 68/206 and
74/202.

B., 7

Avon District (about seven miles East of Kondinin).
Corr. No. 2831/27.
Open under Parts V., VI., and VIII. (Plan 376/80,

Bl.)
Locations 25706 and 26116, containing 1,235a. lr.

18p.; classification page 6 of 2831/27; subject to pric-
ing and payment for existing improvements; being T.
Simpson's forfeited Lease 22346/68.

NORTHAM LAND AGENCY.
rrB 1,

Ninghan District (about eight miles North of Gabbin).
Corr. No. 471/28.
Open under Parts V., VT., and VIII. (Plan 55/80,

Al.)
Locations 1492 and 1864, containing 948 acres, at 6s.

3d. per acre; classification page 18 of 541/22. being
L. A. Mnrby's forfeited Leases 22732/68 and 25907/74.

Vino/tan District (about three miles North-East of
Narkal).

Corr. No. 7018/26.
Open under Parts V., ;Nu., and VIII. (Plan 55/80,

A2.)
Location 1922, containing 560a. lr. 27p., at 5s. 3d. per

acre; classification page 3 of 7018/26; being C. N.
Link's forfeited Lease 21468/68.

iiB,2
Ninghan District (about nine miles North-West of

111 andig a) .
Corr. No. 4441/28.
Open under Parts V., VI., and VIII. (Plan 55/80,

Bl.)
Location 2272, containing about 500 acres, subject to

survey, classification, and pricing, and to the payment
of full survey (EH) with application; being L.
McGrath's cancelled application.



912 (30-V i.aiNMENT GAZETTE, W.A. [APRIL 5, 1929.

Aron District (about seven miles South-East of
Ilukinbudin) .

Corr. No. 2542/27.
Open under Parts V., VI., and VIII. (Plans 55/80,

P4; 35/80, Al; and 54/SO, A4.)
Locations 14314 and 26115, containing 931 acres, at

10s. per acre; classification page 5 of 2542/27; no Agri-
cultural Bank advance guaranteed; being W. A. Quirk's
forfeited Leases 22431/68 and 25826/74.

COCKBURN SOUND DISTRICT -PEEL

Ninghan District (about 15 miles North of Qubbin).
Corr. No. 4886/26.
Open under Parts V., VI., and VIII. (Plan 66/80,

A4.)
Location 1472, containing 933 acres, at 4s. per acre,

ex improvements; classification page 6 of 5191/22; 'Agri-
cultural Bank advance refused; being J. W. Semler's
forfeited Lease 21085/68.

PERTH LAND AGENCY.

REPURCHASED ESTATE-(situate near Wellard).-Plan: Peel Estate, Sheet 1.

Available for General Selection.
Correa. 3583/28.

Under Part V., Sec. 55, of " Land Act, 1898," as modified by " The Agricultural Lands Purchase Act, 1909," and Sec. 10 of " The
Discharged Soldiers' Sett lement Act, 1918."

Lot
No.

t29

57

Area. Price per
acre.

Purchase
money.

To Returned Soldiers. Ex-Imperial
Soldiers. Civilians.

Plus Orat Halt-yearly Instalment. Halt-yearly Instalment
half year's

Interest
capitalised Next 41 Balance 25 Over 30 years, Over 30 years,

6 years only I years an Includn
at 6 per I interest at

d
Interest tat 6cent. per

annum. cent. per i 6 per cent. per cent. per
annum. per annum. annum.

a. r. p.

24 2 27

50 0 4

including
interest at 6
per cent. per

annum.

Agricultural
Bank In-

debtedness.

Improvements.

Halt-yearly
Total charge, instalment

including over 25 years,
capitalised at 61. percent.
interest. per annum.

94 4 1 200 0 7

s. d. l £ s. d.

6 0 0 715 6

£ 5. d.

7 0 5

t Subject to an Agricultural Bank mortgage being Jas. Main's cancelled application ; Lot 57 was still available for selection and
is now being regazetted in order that both lots may be selected together.

RAVENSTH011 PE LAND AGENCY.

Oldfield District (about 12 miles North of Ravens-
thor pe) .

Corr. No. 5873/27.
Open under Parts V., VI., and VIII. (Plan 405/80,

P3.)
Location 362, containing 1,000a. Or. 24p., at 10s. per

acre; classification page 19 of 6169/23; subject to the
mining conditions governing selection within this dis-
trict; being T. Lutt's forfeited Lease, 42491/55.

Oldlield District (about two miles West from Kutiba
Siding).

Corr. No. 2006/28.
Open under Parts V., VI., and VIII. (Plan 421/80,

& 4.)
Locations 414 and 415, containing about 5,000 acres,

at Is. per acre; subject to survey and payment of sur-
vey fee ( :57) with application and the mining condi-
tions governing selection in this district; being Greaves
and Brown's cancelled application.

OPEN WEDNESDAY, 17th APRIL, 1929.
ItEVERLEY LAND AGENCY.

Roe District (near The Humps).
Purr. No. 1511/27.
Open under Parts V., VT., and VIII. (Plan 346/80,

A & B, 3 & 4.)
Locations 1G56 and 1077, containing 1,610a. 2r. 25p.;

subject to ricing; classification page 6 of 1511/27;
subject 1,, the payment of full survey fee (E34 10s.)
with application ; being R. W. MacCallum 's cancelled
applications.

NARROGIN LAND AGENCY.

Roe District (near Lake Carmody),
Corr. No. 3356/28.
Open tinder Parts V., VI., and VIII. (Plan Lake

Carmody, Sheet 1.)
Locrition1499, curtaining 2.802a. 3r. 3Sp., at Is. Od.

per acre; classification in 315/28.

ceB,)
Roe District (North-East of Newdegate).

Corr. No. 3366/28.
Open under Parts V., VI., and VIII. (Plan 388/80,

171 &2.)
Location 1492, containing 2,650a. 2r. 22p., at 5s. per

acre; classification in 2207/28.

(CB ),
Roc District (near Lake Parley).

Corr. No. 3366/28.
Open under Parts V., VI., and VIII. (Plan Lake

Yarley, Sheet 1, and 374-375/80.)
Locations 1414 and 1415, containing 2,139a. 2r. 23p.

and 2,408a. Jr. 17p. respectively, at 6S. 9d. and i7s. per
acre respectively; classification in 3264/27.

NORTHAM LAND AGENCY.B.,1
Ninghan District (about seven miles South-West of

Clafferty Soak).
Corr. No. 6255/22.
Open under Parts V., VI., and VIII. (Plan 66/80,

A2.)
Location 1156, containing 990a., at 9s. per acre; clas-

sification page 29 of 9152/12; subject to the payment
for improvements within 30 days from the date of ap-
proval; no Agricultural Bank advance guaranteed.

{CB. )2

Yinghan District (near Snake Soak).
Corr. No. 3366/28.
Open under Parts V., VI., and VIII. (Plan Snake

Soak and 66/80.)
Location 3017, containing 3,068a. 3r. 28p., at 6s. 3d.

per acre; Location 3025, containing 2,655a. 3r. 7p., at
6s. per acre, and Location 3031, containing 2,325a. 3r.
2p., at Is. 3d. per acre; classifications in 2643/28.

rclimt
Yilgarn District (near Yanoning Bock).

Corr. No. 3366/28.
Open under Parts V., VI., and VIII. (Plan /Van-

oniug Rock, Sheet 1.)
Location 3056, containing 1,194a., at 9s. 9d. per/acre;

classification in 6319/27.



APRIL 5, 1929.] GOVERNMENT GAZETTE, W.A. 913

PERTH LAND AGENCY.
etB.tt

Jandakot A.A. District (near Forrestdale).
Corr, No. 14321/11.
Open under Parts V., VI.,

40, Cl.)
Location 59, containing 88a.

tion and pricing and payment
being S. C. Jones' forfeited

and VIII. (Plan 341A/

2r.; subject to classifiea-
for hnproyement, if any;
Lease 30810/55.

SOUTHERN CROSS LAND AGENCY.(tat,
Yilgarn District (nea Fa/toning Rock).

Corr. No. 3366/28.
Open under Parts V., VI., and VIII. (Plan Yan-

oning Rock, Sheets 2.)
Location 1222, containing 1,252a. 2r. 20p., at 5s. 3d.

per acre; classification in 1656/28.

WAGIN LAND AGENCY.
uuaul

Roe District (near Lake King).
Corr. No. 3366/28.
Open under Parts V., VI., and VIII. (Plan Lake

King, Sheet 5, and 389/80.)
Location 1691, containing 1,091a. lr. 3p., at lls. per

acre, and Location 1696, containing 1,263a. 2r. 5p., at
9s. 3d. per acre; classification in 2967/28.

iBuu
Williams District (near Turin Rock).

Corr. No. 2899/18.
Open under Parts V., VI., and VIII. (Plan 387/80,

A 3 &- 4.)
Locations 10685 and 10686, containing 1,578a. 2r.

21p.; subject to repricing; classifications pages 25 and
24 of 1251/12; subject to an Agricultural Bank mort-
gage; being R. H. Moyer's forfeited Lease 11038/68.

uuB»
Williams District (about six miles North-East of

Dumblering).
Corr. No. 3479/26.
Open under Parts V., VI., and VIII. (Plan 408A/

40, B & Cl.)
Locations 6777, 7134, 6778, 8821, and 10380, contain-

ing 1,040a. 1r., at 12s. 6d. per acre; classification page
18 of 3476/26; subject to an Agricultural Bank mort-
gage of £S00.

.OPEN 'WEDNESDAY, 24th APRIL, 1929.
ESPERANCE LAND AGENCY.

(um,'
Fitzgerald District (about 12 miles West of Red Lake).

Corr. No. 4597/26.
Open under Parts V., VI., and VIII. (Plans 392/80,

A4; 402/80, Al.)
Locations 639 and 839, containing 997a. 2r. 22p , at.

9s. per acre; classifiCation page 41 of 3760/23; subject
to an Agricultural Bank mortgage and to the special
conditions governing the selection of land in this dis-
trict; being II. M. Jones' forfeited Leases 42054/55 and
25278/74.

(B.),
Esperance District (nea Treslove).

Corr. No. 3516/28.
Open under Parts V., VI., and VIII. (Plan 402/80,

C2.)
Locations 425 and 489, containing 1,000 acres; subject

to pricing; classification page 10 of 1456/27; subject
to the conditions governing the selection of land in this
district; being A. B. McGills' cancelled applications.

uuBiu

Fitzgerald District (East of Grass Patch).
Corr. No. 4242/28.
Open under Parts V., VI., and VIII. (Plan Esper-

ance Sheet 21 and 402/80.)
Location 1365, containing 1,050a. Or. 22p., at lls. 6d.

per acre; classification page 22 of 2708/27; subject to
the special conditions governing the selection of land in
this district; being A. Johnston's, cancelled application.

CERAM/TON LAND AGENCY.

Victoria District (near Bowgada).
Corr. No. 6410/26.
Open under Parts V VI., and VIII. (Plan 122/80,

E2.)
Location 6258, containing 33 acres 3 roods 30 perches,

at 12s. 6d. per acre; classification page 5 of 6410/26;
being AI. Lander's forfeited Lease 22366/68.

Victoria District (about 10 miles North-East of
Buujil).

Corr. No. 3649/27.
Open under Parts V -VI., and VIII. (Plan 96/80,

Bl.)
Location 8493, containing 2,046a. Or. 27p.; subject to

pricing and payment for improvements within 30 days;
the Hon. _Minister's valuation of the improvements to
be final; being A. :E. Boyd's forfeited Lease No. 22326/
08.

KATANNING LAND AGENCY.ttB.
Plantagenet District (about live miles South-East of

Corr. No. 3138/20.
Pallinup).

Open under Parts V., VI., and VIII. (Plan 436B &
C/40, D2 & 3.)

Location 4010, containing 2,000a., at 5s. per acre, and
Location 2294, containing 160a., at 9s. 6d. per acre;
classifications pages 3 of 3138/20 and 9 of 7269/19;
being H. E. Herbert's forfeited Leases 13095/68 and
21547/74.

NARROGIN LAND AGENCY.
B ry

Williams District (near Gulbin).
Corr. No. 468/29.
Open under Parts V., VI., and VIII. (Plan 384C/

40, F4.)
Location 4042, comprising 100 acres; subject to clas-

sification and pricing.

NORTHAM LAND AGENCY.ttatt
Avon District (about eight miles West of Gwantby-

gine).
Corr. No. 1679/14.
Open under Parts V., VI., and VIII. (Plan 2C/40,

D3.)
Location 7387, comprising 160 acres; subject to pric-

ing and payment for improvements; being P. U. J.
Brand's forfeited Lease 20126/74.

4413.t,

Avon District (about nine miles North of Wyola).
Corr. No. 2253/25.
Open under, Parts V., VI., and VIII. (Plan 26B/40,

D2.)
Location 25332, being that portion of unsurveyed

land, comprising about 425 acres, bounded by Loca-
tions 7948, 7887, 18046, 19282, 24488, 14985, and 25015;
subject to survey, classification, and pricing, and pay-
ment of full survey fee (£18) with application; being
the area excised from R. C. Fuller 's application...

,(13/t
Avoca District (about live miles North-West of

Tooayay).
Corr. No. 128/29.
Open under Parts V., VI., and VIII. (Plan 27D/40,

A3.)
Location 24302, containing 133 acres 2 roods 19

perches; subject to classification and pricing; being
D. D. Richard 's cancelled application.

( B.

Victoria District (about six to eleven miles East of
Wubin).

Corr. No. 254/29.
Open under Parts V., VI., and VIII. (Plan 89/30,
& E 3.)
Locations 8864 and 3865, containing about 2,000 acres

and 3,850 acres respectively; subject to survey, classi-
fication, and pricing, and to the payment of full cost
of survey (£36 and £51 respectively) with application;
being C. & L. Douglas' cancelled applications.



914 GOVERMENT GAZETTE, W.A. [APRIL 5, 1929.

PERTH LAND AGENCY.
(tB,1

Jandalcot A.A. District (about three miles South of
Jandalcot) .

Corr. No. 4286/27.
Open under Parts V., VI., and VIII. (Plan 341A/40,

B2.)
Jandakot A.A. Lot 200, comprising 111 acres, at

Ss. Gd. per acre; classification page 11 of 4286/27;
being W. E. Birch's forfeited Lease 22410/68.

RAVENSTHORPE LAND AGENCY.
tiB.,/

Oldfie d District (about eight miles East of Kundip).
Corr. No. 68/28.
Open under Parts V., VI., and VIII. (Plan 421/80,

B2.)
Locations 398 and 602, containing 1,895a. 2r. 36p,, at

5s. 9d. per acre; classification nage 20 of 68/28; sub-
ject to the mining conditions appertaining to selection
in this district.

OPEN WEDNESDAY, 1st MAY, 1929.
ESPERANCE LAND AGENCY.

f (B,'
Esperance District (about seven miles North-East of

Scaddan).
Corr. No. 3366/28.
Open under Parts V., VI., and . (Plan Esper-

ance, Sheet 5.)
Locations 786 and 1325, containing 1,199a. Or. 33p.,

at 9s. per acre; classification page 10 of 5188/2] ; sub-
ject to the conditions governing the selection of land in
this district.

ciB,,
Fitzgerald District (near Kuntarl Siding).

Corr. No. 3366/28.
Open under Parts V., VI., and VIII. (Plan Esper-

ance Sheet 22, and 392-371/80.)
Location 911, containing 1,651a. 2r. 4p., at 10s. per

acre; Location 928, containing 1,322a. lr. 30p., at lls.
per acre; Location 971, containing 953a. 3r. 13p., at
12s. 3d. per acre; Location 973, containing 1,195a. 2r.
20p., at 12s. Gd. per acre, and Location 987, containing
1,062a. ir. 23p., at 12s. per acre; classifications in
3275/22; also Locations 1158 and 1160, containing
1,009a. lr. 4p. and 1,121a. lr. 21p. respectively; sub-
ject to pricing. These locations are only available to
settlers who in the opinion of the Minister possess the
necessary capital and experience to satisfactorily develop
the land, for which purpose he may appoint a Board of
Inquiry.

NSTHORPE LAND AGENCY.
cra),

Roe District (near Lake King).
Corr. No. 3366/28.
Open under Parts V., VI., and VIII. (Plan Lake

King Sheet 6 and 389/80.
Location 1591, containing 1,899a. 2r. 25p., at 8s. per

acre; Location 1592, containing 1,995a. 2r. 7p., at 8s. 6d.
per acre, and Location 1627, containing 2,117a. 2r. 13p.,
at 7s. per acre; classification in 2980/28.

C. G. MORRIS,
Under Secretary for Lands.

GOVERNMENT LAND SALES.
THE undermentioned allotments of land will be offered
for sale at Public Auction on the dates and at the
places specified below:

BRUCE ROCK.
6th April, 1929, at 11 a.m. at the District Land In-

spector's Office
PantapiuTown 30, 38p., £12.
Quairading*146, 2a. 3r. 20p., £15.

DOWERIN.

8th April, 1929, at 3.15 p.m., at the Agricultural Hall--
BencubbinTown 83, 39.1p., £30.
DowerinTown 139, 140, 142, 1.r. each, £12 each;

161, 162, lr. each, £15 each.
KuljaTown 49, 39.1p. £30; 52, 55, lr., £25 each;

59, lr. 22.3p., £25; 62, 65, 68, ir., £20 each.
Wyalkatchem Town 139, Ir., £15.

WAGLN.
9th April, 1929, at 11 a.m., at the District Lands

Office
Lake GraceTown 92, lr., £35.
Wagin*806, 4a., £16.

GERALDTON.

10th April, 1929, at 3.15 p.m., at the District Lands
Office

DenisonTown 74, 35.2p., £14.
Geraldton-416, 3a. 2r. 39p., £30; Town 1131, 14a.

Or. 17p., £238.
MorawaTown 142, 3r. 17.9p., £100.
MullewaTown 140, 141, 142, 143, 38p., £20 each.
PerenjoriTown 25, 26, lr., £25 each; 30, 39.9p.,

£25.

NORTI-IAM.

11th April, 1929, at 11.30 a.m., at the District Lands
Office

CunderdinTown 203, lr., £13.
GabbinTown 10, lr., £20.
PitharaTown 51, 3a. 1r. 33p., £25.
Wongan HillsTown 57, lr., £15; 58, 59, 68, 69,

70, lr., £12; 71, 1r., £15.
WubinTown 21, lr., £20.

PERTH.
12th April, 1929, at 11 a.m., at the Lands and Surveys

Department
Herdsman Lake Est.-84, 4a. 3r. 14p., £70 per acre.
WanneruTown 83, 84, 85, 86, 87, lr., £10 'each.
YundurupTown 1, 2r., £12 10s.; 2, 3, 4, 5, 6,

2r., £10 each; 7, 2r., £12 10s.; 13, 2r., £10; 17,
ir. 37p., £10; 18, lr. 38p., £10; 19, lr. 39p., £10;
20, 2r., £10; 21, 2r. 2p., £10; 22, 2r. 3p., £10;
23, 3r. 10p., £12 10s.; 24, 2r. 14p., £10; 30, 2r.,
£10; 33, 2r. 28p., £10; 34, 2r. 18p., £10; 36,
2r. 23.9p., £12 10s.; 37, 2r. 7p., £10; 38, 2r. 15p.,
£10; 39, 2r. 14p., £10; 43, 2r., £12 10s. 44,
2r. 7p., £12 10s.; 45, 2r. 13p., £12 10s.; 46, 2r.
18p., £10; 47, 2r. 21p., £12 10s. 49, 50, 53,
2r. 15p., £10 each; 73, 2r. 3p., £12 10s.; 77, 2r.
1p., £10; 79, 2r., £10; 80, 2r. 3p., £10; 81, 2r.
8p., £10.

KALGOORLIE,.
17th April, 1929, at 11 a.m., at Lands

Office
BoulderTown f391, lr., £10.
KalgoorlieTown 2883, lr., £10; 1:2884 38p., £10.

*Suburban for cultivation.
iSubject to payment for improvements (£100) on the

fall of hammer.
+Subject to payment for improvements (£150) on the

fall of hammer.
The purchaser will have the option of taking, in lieu

of a grant of the fee simple, a lease under the Regula-
tions at the scheduled capital value nearest the upset
price for the term of 99 years, on payment of a
premium equal to the amount of his bid in excess of
the upset price.

All improvements on the land offered for sale are the
property of the Crown, and shall be paid for as the
Minister may direct, whose valuation shall be final and
binding on the purchaser.

Plans and further particulars of these sales may be
obtained at this office. Land sold to a depth of 200 feet
below the natural surface, except in mining districts,
where it is granted to a depth of 40 feet only.

C. G. MORRIS,
Under Secretary for Lands.



APRIL 3, 1929.] GOVERNMENT GAZETTE, W.A.

THE ROAD DISTRICTS ACT, 1919.
WHEREAS the YORK Road Board, by resolution
passed at a meeting of the Board, held at York on or
about the 19th day of January, 1929, resolved to open
the road hereinafter described, that is to say:

6772/01.
No. 28: Deviation of part.A strip of land, com-

mencing one chain 50 links wide and narrowing to one
chain, its Southern side leaving the Southern side of
the present road on the Eastern boundary of Location
308 6 chains 13.2 links from its North-Eastern corner,
and extending (as shown Diagram 50813) 333 degrees
42 minutes 2.8 link, 267 degrees 35 minutes 18 chains
70.4 links; thence 255 degrees 7 minutes 3 chains to
rejoin the Southern side of the old road on the Western
boundary of Location 308 aforesaid. (Plan 2C/40, D3.)

WHEREAS the MULLEWA Road Board, by resolution
passed at a meeting of the Board, held at Mullewa on
or about the 28th day of August, 1928, resolved to open
the road hereinafter described, that is to say: -

2681/14.
No. 354: Widening of part.A triangular portion of

Victoria Location 4722 bounded by lines commencing on
an East boundary of the said location at its intersection
with the South side of the present road and extending
(as shown Diagram 52482) South along said East
boundary for a distance of 1 chain; thence 307 degrees
25 minutes 1 chain 21.2 links to the Southern side of
the present road and Eastward along said side of the
road to the starting point. (Plan 156/80, B3.)

WHEREAS the PLANTAGENET Road Board, by reso-
lution passed at a meeting of the Board, held at Mount
Barker on or about the 6th day of February, 1929, re-
solved to open the road hereinafter described, that is
to say:

2323/99.
No. 991: Deviation of part.A strip of land, one

chain wide, leaving the present road on the Westernmost
boundary of Plantagenet Location 4549 7 chains 66
links from its South-Western corner and extending (as
shown O.P. 3423 and Diagram 49002) Northward along
part of the Westernmost boundary of said Location 4549
to rejoin the present road near the South-West corner
of Location 4403. (Plan 445/80, D, E 4.)

WHEREAS the CLAREMONT Road Board, by resolu-
tion passed at a meeting of the Board, held at Clare-
mont on or about the 11th day of December, 1928, re-
solved to open the road hereinafter described, that is
to say:

6187/01.
No. 1422: (Watkins Road), extension of.A strip of

land, one chain wide (plus truncations), leaving the
present road on the West boundary of Melville Lot 135
2 chains 45 links from its South-West corner and ex-
tending (as shown Diagram 52551) East through the
said lot to Adelina Road on its East boundary. (Plan
Melville.)

WHEREAS the PLANTAGENET Road Board, by reso-
lution passed at a meeting of the Board, held at Mount
Barker on or about the 29th day of July, 1927, resolved
to open the road hereinafter described, that is to say:

6547/02.
No. 1457: Deviation of part.A strip of land, one

chain wide, its Eastern side leaving the Eastern side of
the present road at its intersection with the North
boundary of Plantagenet Location 1012 and extending
(as shown Diagram 49214) Northward to the South
boundary of Reserve 460 near the North-West corner
of Location 224. (Plan 451/80, B1.)

WHEREAS the FREMANTLE Road Board, by resolu-
tion passed at a meeting of the Board, held at Fre-
mantle on or about the 10th day of January, 1928, re-
solved to open the road hereinafter described, that is to
say:

11249/02.
No. 1469: Widening of part.All that portion of

Lot 5 of Cockburn Sound 304 bounded by lines com-
mencing at the South-West corner of the said lot and
extending (as shown Diagram 52327) North along part
of its West boundary for a distance of 50 links; and
East along part of its South boundary for a distance
of 50 links, and on the North-Eastward by a circular
convex arc having a length of 78.6 links. (Plan 341A/
40, Bl.)

9] 5

WHEREAS the MINGENEW Road Board, by resolu-
tion passed at a meeting of the Board, held at Min-
genew on or about the 22nd day of January, 1927, re-
solved to open the road hereinafter described, that is
to say: -

7932/03.
No. 2283: Deviation of part.A strip of land, one

chain wide, its Eastern side leaving an angle in the
Eastern side of the present road in Guranu Estate Lot
2 5 chains 26.6 links from the North-Western corner of
Lot 14 and extending (as shown Diagram 52506) North-
Eastward through said Lot 2 to Road No. 2444 at the
South-East corner of Victoria Location 1256. (Plan
127/80, D4.)

WHEREAS the GERALDTON Road Board, by resolu-
tion passed at a meeting of the Board, held at Gerald-
ton on or about the 4th day of December, 1928, resolved
to open the road hereinafter described, that is to say:

1993/04.
No. 2462: Deviation of part.A strip of land, one

chain wide, leaving the present road at its junction with
the Western side of the Northern Railway Reserve near
the North-East corner of Victoria Location 1043 and
extending (as shown Diagram 52490) Southward and
Westward along said side of the Railway Reserve and
through Reserve 4154 to rejoin the old road in Reserve
3606. (Plan 157C/40, D4.)

WHEREAS the KOJONUP Road Board, by resolution
passed at a meeting of the Board, held at Kojonup on
or about the 17th day of May, 1927, resolved to open
the road hereinafter described, that is to say: -

8477/12.
No. 4681: Widening of part.All that portion of

Kojonup Location 3937 bounded by lines commencing
on the Western side of the present road 3 chains 67 links
from a South-East corner of Location 1495 and ex-
tending (as shown Diagram 51817) for a distance of
13 chains 94 links along said -Western side of the pre-
sent road; thence 313 degrees 22 minutes 5 chains 65.5
links, 342 degrees 26 minutes 3 chains 51.4 links; thence,
1 degree 39 minutes 5 chains 78.2 links to the starting
point. (Plan 416B/40, D2.)

WHEREAS the MANJIMUP Road Board, by resolu-
tion passed at a meeting of the Board, held at Man -
jimup on or about the 3rd day of January, 1928, re-
solved to open the road hereinafter described, that is
to say: -

268/11.
No. 4893: Extension of.A strip of land, one chain

wide, leaving the present road on the North-Eastern
boundary of Nelson Location 3810 and extending North-
Eastward through Reserve 15977 to a surveyed road
passing through Location 2331, thence following said
surveyed road through Location 2331 aforesaid to the
East boundary of the last-mentioned location; thence
Northward (as shown Diagram 53031) through Reserve
15977 and Location 158 to Road No. 5286 on the North
boundary of the last-mentioned location. (Plan 442B/
40, F 1, 2.)

WHEREAS the MA.NJIMUP Road Board, by resolu-
tion passed at a meeting of the Board, held at Man-,
jimup on or about the 18th day of September, 1928, re-
solved to open the road hereinafter described, that is to
say:

268/11.
No. 4893: Widening of part.All that portion of

Nelson Location 3811 bounded by lines commencing on
the South-Western side of the present road at a point
situate 1 chain 89.7 links from the Easternmost boun-
dary of the said location and extending (as shown Dia-
gram 53074) 287 degrees 11 minutes 8 chains 52.5 links,
305 degrees 28 minutes 3 chains 75 links; 4 degrees
9 minutes 1 chain 25.5 links to rejoin the South-Western
side of the old road; thence 117 degrees 47 minutes 12
chains 76 links to the starting point. (Plan 442B/40,
P2.)



916 GOVERNMENT GAZETTE, W.A. [APRIL 5, 1929.

WHEREAS the NARRUGIN Road Board, by resolution
passed at a meeting of the Board, held at Narrogin on
or about the 21st day of July, 1927, resolved to open
the road hereinafter described, that is to say:

3755/14.
No. 6512: Deviation of part.A strip of land, one

chain wide (widening at its junction with Road No.
3236), leaving the present road on the North boundary
of Williams Location 10128 23 chains 30.7 links from
its North-West corner and extending (as shown Dia-
gram 51725) South-Eastward through Location 1012S
and Eastward through Location 6245 (Reserve 14300)
to Road No. 3256 on the East boundary of the latter
location. (Plan 385A/40, A, B 2.)

WHEREAS the CNOWANGERCP Road Board, by
resolution passed at a meeting of the Board, held at
Onowangerup on or about the 7th day of March, 1924,
resolved to open the road hereinafter described, that
is to say:

2477/22.
No. 6777: Deviation of part.A strip of land, one

chain wide, its North-Eastern side leaving the North-
Eastern side of the present road in Kent Location 173
315 degrees 52 minutes 5 links from its South-Eastern
boundary and extending (as shown Diagram 49288) 310
degrees 7 minutes 10 chains 0.2 links and 315 degrees
52 minutes 30 chains 0.1 links to the North-Western
boundary of said Location 173, continuing thence to
rejoin the Northern side of the old road. (Plan 435/80,
134.)

WHEREAS the CARNAMAH Road Board, by resolu-
tion passed at a meeting of the Board, held at Car-
namah on or about the 29th day of December, 1926, re-
solved to open the road hereinafter described, that is
to say:

6678/25.
No. 7561: Extension of.A strip of land, one chain

wide, leaving the present road at the North-West corner
of Lot M1083 of Victoria Location 1938 and extending
Westward as surveyed along the Northern boundaries
of Lot M1219 of Location 1937 and Lot M1218 of
Locations 1937 and 1936 to a surveyed road at the
North-Western corner of the last-mentioned lot. (Plaa
95/80, 02.)

WHEREAS the SOUTH PERTH Road Board, by reso-
lution passed at a meeting of the Board, held at South
Perth on or about the 19th day of November,- 1928, re-
solved to open the road hereinafter described, that is to
say:-

1690/21.
No. 7632: Extension of.A strip of land, 75% links

wide, its Southern side leaving the Southern side of the
present road at the South-Western corner of Lot 16 of
Perth Sub. Lot 382 and extending Eastward along the
Southern boundary of the said lot to Allen Street at
its South-Eastern corner. (Plan, South Perth.)

WHEREAS the BRUCE ROCK Road Board, by reso-
lution _passed at a meeting of the Board, held at Bruce
Rock on or about the 20th day of February, 1929, re-
solved to open the road hereinafter described, that is tosay:

7859/22.
No. 7642: Deviation of part.A strip of land, one

chain wide, leaving the present road near the North-East
corner of Reserve 16400 and extending (as shown Dia-
gram 50971) South-Westward and Westward through
the said Reserve to a surveyed road on its West
boundary. (Plan 4/80, 133.)

WREREAS the MA NJIMUP Road Board, by resolu-
tion passed at a meeting of the Board, held at Man-
pinup on or about the 18th day of September, 1928, re-
solved to open the road hereinafter described, that is tosay:

6314/14.
No. 8004.A strip of land, two chains wide, leaving

a surveyed road at the Northern corner of Reserve 1870;5
and extending South-Eastward as surveyed along the
North-Eastern boundaries of the said Reserve and of
Nelson Locations 9786 and 4222 (Reserve 15977) to
the West boundary of Location 3811; thence South
Eastward and Eastward through said Location 3811 to
Road No. 4893 in same.

Also to include those portions of Location 3811 as
described hereunder:

(1) Bounded by lines commencing on the South
Western side of the present road in Location 3811 121
degrees 11 minutes 16 chains 28 6 links from its West
boundary and extending (as shown Diagram 53074)
121 degrees 11 minutes 1 chain 21.7 links, 159 degrees
58 minutes 21 chains 2.5 links, 165 degrees 45 minutes
7 chains 29.6 links 327 degrees 39 minutes 3 chains 11.7
links, 337 degrees 47 minutes 6 chains 93.7 links; thence
342 degrees 38 minutes 19 chains 27 7 links to the start-
ing point.

(2) Bounded by lines commencing on the Southern
side of the present road in Location 3811 96 degrees
16 minutes 19 chains 58 links and 98 degrees 26 minutes
21 chains 89.3 links from the North-Eastern corner of
Location 4453, and extending (as shown Diagram n
5307-1) 98 degrees 26 minutes 63.8 links, 129 degrees
36 minutes 18 chains 30 links, 157 degrees 13 minutes
13 chains 67.9 links, 184 degrees 9 minutes 1 chain 25.3
links, 312 degrees 53 minutes 6 chains 56.9 links, 325
degrees 3 minutes 1 chain 38.2 links, 335 degrees 45
minutes 2 chains 8.1 links, 343 degrees 11 minutes 5
chains, 337 degrees 46 minutes 2 chains 17 3 links, 321
degrees 13 minutes 2 chains 7 links, 315 degrees 57
minutes 3 chains 33.3 links; thence 313 degrees 15
minutes 10 chains 70 links to the starting point. (Plan
-142B/40, F2.)

And whereas His Excellency the Governor, pursuant
to Section 17 of "The Public Works Act, 1902," by
notices published in the Government Gazette, declared
that the said lands had been set apart, taken, or re-
sumed for the purpose of the said Roads, and that
plans of the said lands might be inspected at the De-
partment of Lands and Surveys, Perth:

And whereas the said Boards have caused a copy of
the said notices to be served upon the owners and
occupiers of the said lands resident within the State,
or such of them as can with reasonable diligence be
ascertained, either personally or by registered letter
posted to their last-named places of abode:

And whereas the Governor in Executive Council has
confirmed the said resolutions, it is hereby notified that
the lines of communication described above are Roads
within the meaning of " The Road Districts Act,
1919," subject to the provisions of the said Act.

Dated this 5th day of April, 1929.
C. G. MORRIS,

Under Secretary for Lands.

THE ROAD DISTRICTS ACT, 1919.
Department of Lands and Surveys,

Perth, 5th April, 1929.
IT is hereby declared that the undermentioned lands
have been set apart, taken, or resumed under Section 17
of " The Public Works Act, 1902," for the purpose of
new Roads that is to say:

Wanneroo.
1002/91.
No. 3: Widening of part.A triangular portion of

Wanneru Estate Lot 14, bounded by lines commencing
on the Eastern boundary of the said lot 14 chains 80.8
links from its North-Eastern corner, and extending (as
shown Diagram 52537) 159 degrees 54 minutes 2 chains

links, 201 degrees 50 minutes 3 chains 24.7 links;
thence 4 degrees 27 minutes 5 chains 22.7 links to the
starting point.

lr. 0.6p. being resumed from Wanneru i.lstate Lot 14,
(Plan 1A/40, 132.)

Murray and Rockingham.
Road No. 2464: Widening, Deviations, and Extension.

4521/06.
Widening.A strip of land, one chain wide, its West-

ern side being eontiguous with the Eastern side of the
present road commencing at the North-Western corner
of Lot 96 of Cockburn Sound Location 16 and extend-
leg Southward along the Western boundaries of Lots
90, 94, 219, 220, 221, 226, 228, 229, 231, 233, 234 and
through Lot 3 to the lunetioo of the present road with
Road No. 785-in said Lot 3.



APRIL 5, 1929.] GOVERNMENT GAZETTE, WA.

Deviations.-A strip of land, two chains wide, its
Eastern side leaving the Eastern side of the present
road in Lot 3 (L.T.O. Plan 2666) of Cockburn Sound
Location 16 1 chain 24.4 links from the North boundary
of the, said lot and extending (as shown 0.P. 4156)
1.53 degrees 21 minutes 11 chains 85.9 links and 98 de-
grees 59 minutes 9 chains 7.2 links to rejoin the East-
ern side of the old road.

Also a strip of land, two chains wide, its Eastern side
leaving the Eastern side of the present, road on the
Western boundary of Lot 231 21 chains 42 4 links from
the North-Western corner of the said lot and extending
(as shown 0.P. 4156) 143 degrees 25 minutes 19 chains
76.7 links, 131 degrees 40 minutes 6 chains 31 links,
87 degrees 27 minutes 10 chains 24.6 links: thence 155
degrees 46 minutes 9 chains 56 links to rejoin the East-
ern side of the old road.

Extension.-A strip of laud, two chains wide, its
Western side leaving the Western side of the present
road at the North-East corner of Lot 97 of Cockburn
Sound Location 16 and extending Northward (as shown
O.P. 4156) through Lots 3 and 2 (L.T.O. Plan 3064)
to a point one chain South of the North boundary of
said Lot 2; thence West It a distance of one chain from
and parallel to part of the said North boundary to a
(1 overnmetht Road (Fremantle-Maadurah Road).

148a. 3r. 25p. being resumed from Cockburn Sound
Location 10. (Plan 330A/40, B 1 and 2, C 2.)

Upper Chapman.
2887/03.
No. 4922: Deviation of part.-A strip of land, one

chain wide, its Northern side leaving the Northern side
of the present road in Narra Tarra Estate Lot 1 291
degrees 10 minutes 10 chains 7.4 links and 255 degrees
45 minutes 23 chains 72.5 links from the East boundary
of the said lot and extending (as shown Diagram
52493) Westward through Lot 1 aforesaid and North-
Westward, Northward, and Westward through Victoria
Location 2491 to rejoin the Northern side of the old
road in the said location.

Ga. 2r. 33p. being resumed from Narra Tarra Estate
Lot 1.

7a. Or. 18p. being resumed from Victoria Location
2491. (Plan 157D/40, C3.)

Marradong.
2872/16.
No. 6219: Deviation of part.-A strip of land, one

chain wide (widening in part), leaving the present road
in Wellington Location 2483 3S chains 79 links from its
North boundary and extending (as shown Diagram
52533) North-Eastward through the said location and
North along part of its East boundary to Road No 690.

4a. tr. 36p. being resumed from Wellington Location
2483. (Plans 381A/40, B2; 384D/40, B3.)

Quairading.
1383/22.
No. 6813: Extension of.--A strip of land, one chain

wide (narrowing in part), leaving the present road on
the South-East boundary of Avon Location 5748 and
extending, as surveyed North-Eastward along part of
the South-East boundary of said Location 5748 and
North-Westward along a South-West boundary of Loca-
1 ion 10050 to the South corner of Location 6619; thence
(as shown Diagram 50969) along part of the South-
West boundary of said Location (3619 to a point two
chains North-Westward of the. East, corner of Reserve
677)5.

0a. Sr. 1p. being resumed from Avon Location 661.9
(Plan 3(1/40, E3.)

Mount Marshall.
105)1/26.
No. 7649: Extension of.-A strip of land, one chain

wide, leaving, the present road at the North-East corner
of Ninghan Location 1907 and extending North (as
shown Diagram 54258) along East boundaries of Loca-
tions 1938 and 1910 to the South boundary of Location
2025: thence North-Westward through said Location
2025 and North along the East boundary of Location
3414 to the North-East corner of the latter location.

8a. lr. 7p. being resumed from Ninghan Location
2025. (Plan 66/80, C 3 and 4.)

Gnowangerup.

917

1952/27.
No. 7753: Regazettal of part to agree with surVey.-

A strip of laud, one chain wide (widening in part),
leaving the present' road at the North-East corner of
Rojonup Location 6151 and extending (as shown Dia-
gram 51884) East and North to and along the East
boundary of Location 7291 and West along its North
boundary to its North-West corner.

An extra area of Oa. lr. 37p. being resumed from
Eiojonup Location 7291. (Plan 418/SO, B4.)

Bruce Rock.
6001/26.
No. 7763: Extension of.-A strip of land, one chain

wide, leaving the present road at the Northern end of
the Ardath Station Yard Reserve and extending South-
ward along the Western side of the said Station Yard
Reserve and the -Western side of the Wickepin-Merredin
Ilailway Reserve, passing through Avon Location 14535
and along the Eastern boundaries of Locations 24393
and 14521, through Location 11523 and along East-
ern boundaries of Locations 20096, 25133 and 22119,
through Location 14506, and along the South-Eastern
boundary of Location 19352, and through the Babakin
Townsite Reserve to Moore Street in the latter

About 8a. 2r. 10p. being resumed from Avon Location
14535.

About 2a. 3r. being resumed from Avon Location
14523.

About 8at lr. being resumed from Avon Location
14506. (Plan 4/80, E4; 344/80, El.)

Northampton.
3402/27.
No. 7785: Extension of.-A strip of land, one chain

wide, leaving the present road at the South corner of
Victoria Location 4999 and extending South-Westward
(as surveyed) along the South-Eastern boundaries of
Locations 4995 and 4993 to the Southern corner of the
last-mentioned locations. (Plans 191/80, P4; 160/80,
P1.)

Narennbeen.
4983/27.
No. 7347: Widening of part.-A triangular portion

of Avon Location 19658 bounded by lines commencing
on the South boundary of the said location 60 chains
1.1. links from its South-East corner and extending (as
shown Diagram 51783) 76 degrees 26 minutes 5 chains
1.4.2 links, 103 degrees 26 minutes 5 chains 14.2 links;
thence 269 degrees 56 minutes 10 chains to the starting
point.

Oa. 2r. 16p. being resumed from Avon Location 19658.
(Plan 345/80, B1.)

Bridgetown.
6193/28.
No. 7959: Deviation of part.-A strip of land, one

entail] wide, leaving the present road on the North boun-
dary of Nelson Location 663 7 chains 60 9 links from
its North-East corner and extending (as shown Diagram
131093) North-Eastward through State Forest No. 30 to
rejoin the old road on the West boundary of Location
7408. (Plan 43913/40, Fl.)

Kondinin.
6063/28.
No. 7971: Deviation of part.-A strip of land, one

chain wide., leaving the present road at the North-East
corner of Avon Location 21823 and extending South
inside and along East boundaries of Locations 21823,
21821, and 1.9504 to Road No. 4493 at the South-East
corner of the last-mentioned location.

About 3a. 3r. 21p. being resumed from Avon Location
21823.

About 3a. Sr. 21p. being resumed from Avon Location
21821.

About 2a. Or. 39p. being resumed from Avon Location
19504. (Plan 377/80, El.)



918 GO VERNMENT GAZETTE, W.A. [APRIL 5, 1929.

E e a e.
2765/26.
No. 7980.-A strip of land, one chain wide, leaving

Road No. 3784 at the South-Western corner of
Esperauce Location 526 and extending North Eastward
through the said location and continuing to the South
boundary of Location 1038 about 18 chains from the
latter's South-East corner; thence through said Loca-
tion 1038 to its East boundary about 32 chains from its
South-East corner and continuing to the South boundary
of Treslove Townsite.

About 3a. 2r. 30p. being" resumed from Esperance
Location 1038. (Plan 402/80, C3.)

Wongan-Ballidu.
6421/27.
No. 7989.-A strip of land, one chain wide, leaving

a surveyed road at the North-East corner of Ninghan
Location 2148 and extending as surveyed South along
the West bonndary of Location 48 and East along its
South boundary, and part of the South boundary of
Location 167 to the North-East corner of Location
1722; thence South along the East boundary of said
Location 1722 to a surveyed road at its South-East
corner. (Plan 56/80, A2.)

Phillips River.
4385/20.
No. 7990: Deviation of part.-A strip of land, one

chain wide, its South-Western side leaving the South
side of the present road on the North boundary of
Oldfield Location 46 8 chains 25.1 links from its North-
Eastern corner and extending North-Westward (as
shown Diagram 51670) to ,and through Location 45 to
rejoin the old road on the North-Eastern boundary of
Location 46 aforesaid.

3a. lr. 19p. being resumed from Oldfield Location 45.
(Plan 405/80, E4.)

Moora.
4269/08.
No. 7998.-A strip of land, one chain wide, leaving a

surveyed road on the South boundary of Lot M408 of
Melbourne Location 917 and extending North-Eastward
(as shown L.T.O. Plan 3015) through the said lot to
its East boundary.

13a. lr. 3p. being resumed from Melbourne Location
917. (Plan 58/80, F2.)

Gnowaugerup.
1152/28.
No. 7999.-A strip of land, one chain wide (widening

in parts), leaving Road No. 991 at its intersection with
the West boundary of Plantagenet Location 4058 and
extending (as shown Diagram 49287) along part
of said West boundary to the North-West corner of
Location 4058; thence North-Westward along the North-
Eastern boundary of Location 1727 and part of the
North-East boundary of Location 2472 and Westward
through the last-mentioned location to a surveyed road
at the North-East corner of Location 1956.

3r. 5.8p. being resumed from Plantagenet Location
4058.

2a. lr. 29p. being resumed from Plantagenet Location
1727.

10a. 3r. 23p. being resumed from Plantagenet Loca-
tion 2472. (Plan 435/80, A4.)

Greenmount.
2750/28.
No. 8000: Deviation of part.-A strip of laud, ouc

chain. wide, its East side leaving the Eastern side of the
present road on the Western boundary of Lot 13 of
Swan View Sub. Lot 2 90.4 links from its Southern
corner, and extending North (as shown L.T.O. Diagram
8210) through said Lot 13 to the South-West corner of
Lot 40 of Sub. Lot 5.

4.9p. being resumed from Swan View Sub. Lot 2.
(Plan, Swan View.)

Mount Marshall.
1056/26.
No. 8001.-A strip of land, one chain wide, leaving

Road No. 7070 at the North-West corner of Ninghan
Location 1913 and extending East as surveyed along the
North boundaries of Locations 1913 and 5(15 and East-
ward along the Northern boundary of Location 3414 to
Road No. 7649 at the North-Eastern corner of the last-
mentioned location. (Plan 66/80, 03.)

Kondinin.
5920/27.
No. 8002.-A strip of land, one chain wide (widening

in parts), commencing at the North-East corner of Avon
Location 25724 and extending South as surveyed along
the Easternmost boundary of the said location to a
South-East corner of same; thence as shown (Diagram
51785) South along an East boundary and East along
a North boundary of Location 23997 to a surveyed road
at the South-East corner of Location 21837.

3a. 3r. 16p. being resumed from Avon Location
21837. (Plan 345/80, A3.)

5124/08.
No. 8003.-A strip of laud, one chain wide, its North-

ern side leaving the Eastern side of Road No. 3715 on
the West boundary of Nelson Location 3632 1 chain 74
links from its South-Western corner, extending (as
shown Diagram 53034) Eastward through Locations
3632 and 1976 to the Eastern boundary of the latter
location and Southward along part of said Eastern
boundary for a distance of 3 chains 56 links.

lr. 8.3p. being resumed from Nelson Location 3632.
4a. lr. 33p. being resumed. from Nelson Location 1976.

(Plan 442B/40, Fl.)

Maujimup.

Plans and more particular descriptions of the lands
so set apart, taken, or resumed may be inspected at the
Department of Lands and Surveys, Perth.

By order of His Excellency the Governor.

H MILLINGTON,
Acting Minister for Lands.

THE ROAD DISTRICTS ACT, 1919.

Closure of Roads.
WE, F. Eric Hitchius, William A. Squibb, and George
Parker, being the owners of land over or along which
portions of roads hereunder described pass, have applied
to the Cranbrook Road Board to close the said portions
of roads, viz.: -

2219/16.
C. 194.-The surveyed roads as hereunder set out:-
(1) Along parts of the North and East boundaries

of Plantagenet Location 1572, the Northernmost boun-
dary of Location 1774, through Location 2344, along
parts of the West and South boundaries of Location
2487 and the Westernmost boundary of Location 2429;
from a South-West corner of Location 3772 to Road No.
7954 at a South-East corner of Location 2344 (except
where crossed by Road No. 7954).

(2) Along part of the West boundary of Location
2344, the West and part of the South boundary of Loca-
tion 1494, the Easternmost boundary of Location 1493;
from Road No. 7954 on the West boundary of Location
2344 to a surveyed road at a South-East corner of Loca-
tion 1493.

(3) Along part of the North boundary of Location
1494; from its North-West corner to Road No. 7954.
(Plan 445/80, A. B. 2.)

Cranbrook.

F. ERIC HITCHIN S.
W. A. SQUIBB.
GEO. PARKER.

I, W. L. G. Armstrong, on behalf of the Cranbrook
Road Board, hereby assent to the above application to
close the roads therein described.

W L. G. ARMSTRONG,
Chairman Cranbrook Road Board.

16th February, 1929.



APRIL, J, 1929.] uOVERNMENT GAZETTE, W.A. 919

THE ROAD DISTRICTS ACT, 1919.
Closure of Roads.

I, THE MINISTER FOR LANDS, being the owner of
land over or along which portions of roads hereunder
described pass, have applied to the Yilgarn Road Board
to close the said portions of roads, viz.:

Yilgarn.
793/25.
Y. 40.-That portion of Road No. 7384 passing

through Yilgarn Locations 1259 and 1133; from the
North-West corner of Yilgarn A.A. Lot 60 to opposite
the South-West corner of Location 501.

Also that portion of Road No. 7466 leaving a sur-
veyed road at the North-West corner of Lot 58 and
extending Northward to and through Location 1259 to
the Northernmost boundary of the said location. (Plan
36/80, E 1 and 2.)

C. G. MORRIS,
for Minister for Lands.

I, James Nunn, on behalf of the Yilgarn Road Board,
hereby assent to the above application to close the roads
therein described.

JAMES NUNN,
Chairman Yilgarn Road Board.

12th- arch, 1929.

THE ROAD DISTRICTS ACT, 1919.
Closure of Roads.

1, THE MINISTER FOR LANDS, being the owner of
land over or along which portions of roads hereunder
described pass, have applied to the Manjimup Road
Board to close the said portions of roads, viz:

Manjimup.
Corr. No. 455/29.
M. 267.-The surveyed road leaving a two-chain road

about 9 chains Northward of the North-West corner of
Nelson Location 9363 and extending as surveyed North-
Eastward and South-Eastward to the North boundary
of said Location 9363; thence continuing South-East-
ward through Locations 9363, 9364, 9365, 9366, and 9368
and along the South-Western boundary of Location 9369
and the Westernmost boundary of Location 9373 to the
North boundary of Location 4449.

Also the surveyed road passing through Locations
9366 and 9368; from closure described in paragraph (1)
to the East boundary of said Location 9368. (Plan
442B/40, F 1, 2.)

C. G. MORRIS,
for Minister for Lands.

I, J. C. Rose, on behalf of the Manjimup Road Board,
hereby assent to the above application to close the roads
therein described.

J. C. ROSE,
Chairman IvIanjimup Road Board.

9th March, 1929.

THE ROAD DISTRICTS ACT, 1919.
Closure of Road.

I, THE MINISTER FOR LANDS, being the owner of
land over or along which the portion of road hereunder
described passes, have applied to the Nungarin Road
Board to close the said portion of road, viz.:

Nungarin.
2794/27.
N. 216.-The surveyed road (two chains wide) along

a -Western boundary of Avon Location 14090 and part
of the West boundary of Location 1611; from the South-
Western corner of the former location to a surveyed
road at the Northern corner of Location 23063. (Plan
55/80, E4.)

C. G. MORRIS,
for Minister for Lands.

I, Joseph Jolly, on behalf of the Nungarin Road
Board, hereby assent to the above application to close
the road therein described.

J. JOLLY,
Chairman Nungarin Road Board.

12th March 1929.

THE ROAD DISTRICTS ACT, 1919.

Closure of Road.

WE, Harold J. Boultbee and Alfred AV.-King, being the
owners of land over or along which the portion of road
hereunder described passes, have applied to the Brook-
ton Road Board to close the said portion of road, viz.:-

Brookton.
5896/24.
B. 354.-That portion of Road No. 3016 passing

through Avon Locations 5792 and 5791 and along part
of the South-West and the South-East boundary of
Location 8788; from a surveyed road on the South-
West boundary of the first-mentioned location to Road
No. 5169 at the Eastern corner of said Location 8788.
(Plan 343D/40, C3.)

HAROLD J. BOULTBEE.
ALFRED W. KING.

I, Archibald McCooke, on behalf of the Brockton
Road Board, hereby assent to the above application to
close the road therein described.

A. McCOOKE,
Chairman Brookton Road Board.

ROAD DISTRICTS ACT, 1919.

Closure, of Road. ,

WE, R. R. Blight and AI. R. Cairns, being the owners
of land over or along which the portion of road here-
under described passes, have applied to the Wagin ROad
Board to close the said portion of road, viz.:

Wagin.
6252/28.
W. 438-The surveyed road along the East boundary

of Williams Location 2946; from a surveyed road at
its North-East corner to a surveyed road at its South-
East corner. (Plan 409B/40, Dl.)

R. R. BLIGHT.
M. R. CAIRNS.

I, E. G. H. Ganger, on behalf of the Wagin Road
Board, hereby assent to the above application to close
time road therein described.

E. G. H. GANZER,
Chairman Wagin Road Board.

8th March, 1929.

THE ROAD DISTRICTS ACT, 1919.

Closure of Road.

L EDMUND E. BARKER, Executor of the Estate of
the late Neil McNeil, of Perth, being the owner of land
over or along which the portion of road hereunder de-
scribed passes, have applied to the Plantagenet Road
Board to close the said portion of road, viz.:

Plantagenet.
6118/28.
P. 106.-The surveyed road along the East boundary

of Hay Location 13 and through Location 237; from
the South-East corner of the former location to Road
No. 1217 on time North-Eastern boundary of said Loca-
tion 237. (Plan 444/80, D4.)

For the West Australian Trustee, Executor, and
Agency Company, Ltd.

EDMUND E. BARKER,
Executor of Estate of Neil McNeil (decd.).

Edward Egerton Warburton, on behalf of the
Plantagenet Road Board, hereby assent to the above
application to close the road therein deseribed:

E. E. WARBURTON,_
Chairman Plantagenet Road Board.

22nd February, 1929.



920 GOVERNMENT GAZETTE, W.A. [APRIL 5, 1929.

TRANSFER OF LAND ACT, 1893.
(Sections 121 and 122.)

Application 531/1929.
TAKE notice that Atkins (W.A.) Limited whose regis-
tered office is situate at 894 Hay Street Perth General
Merchants the proprietor of Mortgage registered in the
Office of Titles on the 25th day of July 1927 and num-
bered 6409/1927 has made application to the Commis-
sioner of Titles for an order foreclosing the right of the
Mortgagor to redeem the land hereinafter described and
that by direction of the said Commissioner of Titles
hereby offer for private sale the following parcel of land
viz

All that piece of land being portion of Toodyay Sub-
urban Lot 5 and being part of Lot 8 on Plat 769 being
the whole of the laud comprised in Certificate of Title
volume 816 Folio 142.

And further take notice that on or after the 29th day
of April 1929 all order for foreclosure may be issued to
the said Mortgagee unless 131 the interval a sufficient sum
has been obtained by the sale of the land to satisfy the
principal and interest moneys secured and all expenses
occasioned by selling the land and taking other pro-
ceedings under the said Mortgage.

The amount due in respect of principal and interest
and all expenses incurred was on the 21st day of March
instant £1,0-13 18s. 5d.

Dated at the Office of Titles this 21st day of March,
1929.

ARTHUR G. HARVEY,
Assistant Registrar of Titles.

Stone, james Co., Perth, Solicitors for the Applicant.

WESTERN AUSTRALIAN GOVERNMENT TENDER BOARD.

Accepted Tenders.

Tender
Board

No.
Date. Contractor.

Sche-
dub
No.

Particulars. Department
concerned. Rate.

1929.
204/29 Mar. 28 A. Bennett ... 42e, Purchase of Second-hand "Ford " Works and Labour £17 5s. Od.

1929 Utility Car (Engine No.
C.714897)

140/29 Mar. 28 Hume Pipe Co. (Aust.), 25e, Reinforced Concrete Pipes, de- Metropolitan Water
Ltd. 1929 livered at Works : Supply

Item 1, 15in. dia., 7,400 lin.
feet

... ... ... 4/6 foot.

Item 2, 12in. dia., 1,140 lin.
feet

... ... ... 4/
213/29 Mar. 28 Metters, Ltd. ... 37e, Squatters Tank, 10,000 gallons, Works and Labour £60.

1929 1 only, delivered F.O.R.,
Perth or Fremantle (Item 1)

Mar. 28 State Implement Works Squatter's Tanks, 5,000 gallons,
2 only, delivered F.O.R.,
Perth or Fremantle (Item 2)

do. ... £37 each.

222/29 Mar. 28 W. Hendry ... ... 45e, Firewood, 100 cords, for Garden P.W.D. Water Sup- 35/ cord.
1929 Gully Pumping Station ply

246/29 Mar. 28 M. Clancy ... 46e, Ironstone Lumps, 440 cub. yds., Metropolitan Water 4/ per cub. yc
1929 for Canning Reservoir Road Supply

Tenders for Government Supplies.

Date of
advertising.

Schedule No. Supplies required.
Date of
closing.

1929.
Feb. 15
March 26
Jan. 31

Feb. 28
March 21

March 26

24e, 1929
62e, 1929
13e, 1929

32e, 1929
48e, 1929

51e, 1929

Engine Tyres, 257 only ...
Round Mild Steel Rods, tin. dia., 75,000 feet ...
Venturi Meters, 1 only, 30in., and 1 only 24in.

Tarpaulin Canvas, Wax-Proofed, 50,000 yards ...
Water Meters, for pi. connections, Disc or other Positive or Semi-positive

type, 2,000 only
Vacuum Brake Material, Rubber Goods, for Railway Department for year ending

30th June, 1930

Surplus Government Property.
Vehicles :--

Offers are invited for a number of second-hand drays now stored in the Govern-
ment Plant Store, Jewell Street, East Perth, where they may be inspected
during ordinary office hours. Offers will be entertained for one or more
of the vehicles available for disposal, and all offers must be made in writing
to the Plant Engineer, Department of Works and Labour, Perth.

1929.
April 11
April 11
Extended to

April 11
April 25

May 2

May 9

Tenders addressed to the Chairman, Tender Board, Perth, will be received for the above- mentioned supplies until 2.15 p.m.
on the date of closing.

Tenders must be properly endorsed on envelopes, otherwise they are liable to rejection
Tender forms and full particulars may be obtained on application at the Tender Board Office, Murray Street, Perth.
No tender necessarily accepted.

H. C. TRETHOWAN,
Dated this 4th day of April, 1929. Chairman, W.A. Government Tender BOa



Ann 5, 1929.] GOVERNMENT GAZETTE, W.A. 921

TENDERS FOR PUBLIC WORKS.

Date of
Notice.

1929.

Date and TimeNature of Work. for Closing.
Where and when Conditions of Contract, etc.,

to be seen.

1929.
(Noon on Tuesday)

Mar. 21 House on Lot 11, Rose Street, ' 9th April ...
fottesloe P arch ase and Re-
moval (7783)

Contractors' Room, Perth, and Court House, Fremantle,
on and after 26th March, 1929.

Mar. 21 9thGillingarra School and Quarters April ...
Additions (7784)

Contractors' Room, Perth, and Court House, Room,
on and after 26th March, 1929.

Mar. 21 Brookton School, AdditionsRe- 1
9th April ...

moval from Wahroonga (7785)
Contractors' Room, Perth ; P.W.D. Office, Katanning,

and Court House, Narrogin, on and after 26th March,
1929.

Mar. 28 Mullewa School and Quarters 16th April ...
Renovations (7786)

Contractors' Room, Perth, and P.W.D. Office, Geraldton,
on and after 3rd April, 1929.

Mar. 28 Forests Department, Cundinup 16th April ... Contractors' Room, Perth ; P.W.D., Bunbury, and Court
Overseer's House and Stable House, Bridgetown, on and after 3rd April, 1929.
(7787)

April 4 Dwellingup School Teacher's 23rd April ...
Quarters (7788)

Contractors' Room, Perth, and Court House, Pinjarra,
on and after 9th April, 1929.

April 4 PerthState Children's Receiving 23rd April ... Contractors' Room, Perth, on and after 9th April, 1929.
DepotAdditions (7789)

April 4 Bunbury High SchoolAdditions 23rd April ...
(7790)

Contractors' Room, Perth, and P.W.D. Office, Bunbury,
on and after 9th of April, 1929.

April 4 Bridgetown School Quarters 23rd April ... Contractors' Room, Perth ; P.W.D., Bunbury, and
New Verandah (7791) Court House, Bridgetown, on and after 9th April,

1929.
April 4 j King River School and Quarters 23rd April ...

Additions and Renovations
Contractors' Room. Perth ; P.W.D. Office, Kataiming,

and Court House, Albany, on and after 9th April, 1929.
(7792)

April 4 1 Group 147 (Northcliffe) School and 23rd April ...
QuartersRemoval from Group

Contractors' Room, Perth ; P.W.D. Office, Bunbury,
and Police Station, Manjimup, on and after 9th April,

96 (7793) 1929.

Tenders, which must be accompanied by a Schedule of quantities together with the prescribed deposit,
are to be addressed to "The Hon. the Minister for Works and Labour," and marked "Tender," and will
be received at the Public Works Office, Perth. The lowest or any tender will not necessarily be accepted.

C. A. RUNT,
Under Secretary for Works and Labour.

MAIN ROADS BOARD.
Accepted Tenders.

IT is notified, for general information, that the following Tenders have been accepted.
M. GLEND NNING,

Secretary.

Date. Contractor. Particulars. Amount.

s. d.
27-3-29 A. Wiles, Popanyinning ... ... 'i_Cuballing Road Board DistrictPopanyinning East and 894 15 6

West Roads, Proposal 43N and 43NNClearing, surface-
forming, grading, gravelling, stone-pitching, and provision
of drains, culverts, pitched stone crossing and road junction
for 18,460 feet of Roadway

27-3-29 J. T. Fisher, Wickopin Wickepin Road Board DistrictWickepin East. Road, Pro-
posal 46G--Clearing, forming, grading, gravelling, and
provision of drains and culverts for 15,970 feet of Roadway

1,028 4 9

27-3-29 Chas. Todd, Boddalin . Yilgarn Road Board DistrictNulla South Road, Proposal 70 0 0
20BClearing and grubbing two miles of Roadway

27-3-29 Gibson & Son, Albany ... Wagin Road Board Distriet--Northam-York-Cranbrook Road,
Proposal 512The construction of a bridge 18ft. wide
between kerbs and 183ft. long, consisting of six spans of

4,895 6 2

30ft. of steel girders on concrete piers and abutments, with
timber deck and handrailing and 1,317 feet of gravelled
Approaches

27-3-2 C. Humpleby, Kellerberrin Kellerberrin Road Board DistrictDoodlakine North Road,
Proposal SR Clearing, surface forming, grading, gravelling,
sanding, and provision of concrete crossing, culverts and
drains for 32,725 feet of Roadway

1,991 12 0

27-3-29 IV. II. Gibbs, Maddington Gingin Road Board DistrictGingin-Moore River Road,
Proposal 1AClearing, forming, grading, metalling and
provision of culverts and drains for 12,105 feet of Roadway

3,990 15 0

27-3-29 Lake Grace Road Board ... Lake Grace Road Board DistrictRavensthorpe-Newdegate 950 0 0
Road, Proposal 18A Widening, clearing, forming, earth-
works, gravelling and provision of drains, culverts and
stone crossing for 9,980 feet of Roadway

27-3-29 Kuliu Road Board Kulin Road Board DistrictGnarming East Road, No. 12P 1,166 0 9
Clearing, forming and provision of drains and culverts for
11,400 feet of Roadway

27-3-29 S. A. Keirle, North Perth Manjimup Road Board DistrictManjimup West Road,
Proposal 62DClearing of 8,700 feet of Roadway

286 13 0



922 GOVERNMENT GAZETTE, W.A. [APRIL 5, 1929.

Date of
Notice.

1929.
Mar. 6th

TENDERS FOR MAIN ROADS BOARD WORKS.

Nature of Work.

Harvey and Dardanup Road Board Disrict
Armadale-Pemberton Road, Proposal 517
(Rnelands-Burekup Deviation) One steel
and timber bridge 540 feet in length two
timber bridges each 60 feet in length, and
forming and gravelling of 5,140 feet of
Approaches

Mar. 13th Broomehill Road Board DistrictEwlya-
martun-Brootnchill Road, Proposal 53L
Forming, blinding, and provision of drains,
culverts and stone crossing for 34,369 feet
of Roadway

Mar. 13th ... I Capel Road Board District Bovanup West
Road. Proposal 37UClearing, surface
forming, grading, gravelling, sanding, and
provision of drains, culverts. and bedlog
bridge for 12,051 feet of Roadway

Mar. 13th Narrogin Road Board DistrictYilliminning-
Narrogin Road, Proposal 46RClearing,
surface forming, grading, gravelling, and
provision of drains, culverts, and stone
crossings for 23,300 feet of Roadway

Mar. 13th Albany Road Board DistrictGrassmere.
Torbay Inlet Road, Proposal 54DClear-
ing, surface forming, grading, gravelling,
and provision of drains, culverts, and bedlog
bridge for 19,691 feet of Roadway

Mar. 13th ... i Augusta-Margaret River Road Board Dis-
trictBurnside East Road, Proposal 60M
Clearing, surface forming, grading, gravel-
ling, and provision of drains, culverts, and
fencing for 11,954 feet of Roadway

Mar. 13th ... i Wandering Road Board DistrictDwarda
East Road, Proposal 42FClearing, surface
forming, grading, gravelling, and provision
of drains, culverts, and stone crossings
for 28,149 feet of Roadway

Mar. 13th ... Dardanup Road Board DistrictWaterloo-
Dardanup Road, Proposal 37WClearing,
surface forming, grading, gravelling, and
provision of drains, culverts, and fencing
for 6,600 feet or Roadway

Mar. 20th

Mar. 20th

Mar. 20th

Mar. 20th

Mar. 20th

Mar. 20th

Mar. 20th

Mar. 20th

Date and Time of
Closing.

Where and when Conditions of Con-
tract, etc., to be seen.

1929.
(Noon on Friday)
2th April ...

12th April ...

12th April ...

12th April ...

12th April ...

12th April ...

12th April ...

2th April ...

Mu Roads Board Offices, Perth and
Bunbury, and Local Road Board
Offices at Dardanup and Harvey.

lain Roads Board Offices, Perth and
Albany, and Local Road Board Office
at Broomehill.

ain Roads Board Offices, Perth and
Bunbury, and Local Road Board
Office at Capel.

Main Roads Board Offices, Perth and
Narrogin, and Local Road Board
Office at Narrogin.

. Main Roads Board Offices, Perth and
Albany, and Local Road Board Office
at Albany.

Main Roads Board Offices, Perth and
Bunbury, and Local Road Board
Office at Margaret.

ain Roads Board Offices, Perth and
Narrogin, and Local Road Board
Office at Wandering, on and after
23rd March, 1929.

ain Roads Board Offices, Perth and
Buubury, and Local Road Board
Office at Dardanup.

... Northam Road Board DistrictClackline- 12th April ain Roads Board Offices, Perth and
Piawaning Road, Proposal 507Clearing
and grubbing 9,920 feet of Roadway

Northam, and Local Road Board
Office at Northam.

Cuballing Road Board DistrictCuballing 12th April ... Main Roads Board Offices, Perth, and
North-East Road, Proposal 43UClearing,
surface formation, and provision of drains,
culverts, and stone crossings for 5,100 feet
of Roadway

Narrogin, and Local Road Board.
Office at Cuballing.

... Cuballing Road Board DistrictCuballing 12th April ... Main Roads Board Offices, Perth and
East and West Roads, Proposals 43M and Narrogin, and Local Road Board
43MMClearing, surface-forming, forming,
grading, gravelling, and provision of drains
and culverts for 6,850 feet of Roadway

Office at Cu balling.

Armadale-Kelmscott Road Board District 12th April ... Main Roads Board Office, Perth, and
Byford-Oaklands Road, Proposal 38B
Reforming existing road and provision of
drains and culverts for 10,700 feet of

Local Road Board Office at Arma-
dale.

Roadway
West Arthur Road Board DistrictCapereup 2th April ... Main Roads Board Offices, Perth and

South Road, Proposal 41BProvision of
two bridges, one of 13-20 feet spans and
one of 1-20 feet span, each 18ft. wide,
total lengths 283 feet, and clearing, forming
and gravelling for 817 feet of Approaches

Narrogin, and Local Road Board
Office at Darkan.

... Fremantle Road Board DistrictFremantle-2th April ... lain Roads Board Office, Perth, and
Armadale Road, Proposal 510Forming,
grading, limestone base, granite top,
kerbing, and provision of culverts for

Local Road Board Office at Hamilton
Hill.

4,741 feet of Roadway
... I Albany Road Board DistrictAlbany-Den-

mark Road, Proposal 501Clearing, surface-
forming, forming, grading, gravelling, and
provision of drains, culverts and bedlog
bridges for 22,950 feet of Roadway

19th April ... Main Roads Board Offices, Perth and
Albany, and Local Road Board Office
at Albany.

Marradong Road Board DistrictBoddington 9th April ... . I Main Roads Board Offices, Perth and
North Road, Proposal 42AClearing, sur-
face-forming, grading, gravelling, fencing,
provision of drains, culverts, and timber
bridge for 7,756 feet of Roadway

Narrogin, and Local Road Board
Office at Boddington.



APRIL 5, 1929.] GOVERNMENT GAZETTE, W.A. 923

TENDERS FOR MAIN ROADS BOARD WORKScontinued.

Date of
Notice.

1929.

Mar. 26th

Mar. 26th

Mar. 26th

Mar. 26th

Mar. 26th ...

April 3rd

April 3rd

April 3rd

April 3rd ...

April 3rd ...

Nature of Work.

ollie Road Board DistrictBunbur ollie-
Warin Road, Proposal 503Clearing and
grubbing 24,500 feet of Roadway
t. Marshall Road Board DistrietKununop-
pin-Marshall Rock Road, Proposal 50E
Clearing, surface forming and sanding
9,681 feet of Roadway
anjimup Road Board DistrictSeven Day
Road, Proposal 24BClearing. forming,
grading, gravelling, and provision of drains,
culverts and bedlog bridge for 3,850 feet
of Roadway

Manjimup Road Board DistrictEastbrook
East and West R. Proposal 62CClear-
ing, forming, grading, gravelling, and pro-
vision of drains and culverts for 7,210 feet
of Roadway

Victoria Plains Road Board District
Wyening East Road, Proposal 51H
Clearino., surface-forming, grading, gravel-
ling, and provision of drains, culverts, and
stone crossing for 7,340 feet of Roadway

Greenough Road Board DistrictMcCartney
Road (North-East), Proposal 1311 Clearing,
surface-forming, gravelling, and provision
of drains and stone crossing for 7,450 feet
of Roadway

Tambellup Road Board DistrictTambellup
West Road, Proposal 53SClearing, sur-
face-forming, grading, gravelling, and pro-
vision of drains, culverts, and stone crossings
for 84,106 feet of Roadway

Merredin Road Board DistrictNangeenan
North Road, Proposal 2113Clearing, form-
ing, grading, gravelling, and provision of
drains and culverts for 7,400 feet of Road-
way

Broomehill Road Board District Peringillup
West Road, Proposal 53IIClearing, form-
ing, and provision of stone crossings and
culverts for 20,000 feet of Roadway

Morawa Road Board DistrictGutha East
Road, Proposal 40Clearing, forming,
gravelling, and provision of drains and
culverts for 40,900 feet of Roadway

Date and Time of
Closing.

1929.
Noon on Friday)

19th April ...

, 19th April

26th

26th April

26th April

26th April

26th April ...

26th April ...

26th April ...

Where and when Conditions of Con-
tract, etc., to be seen.

Main Roads Board Offices, Perth and
Bunbury, and Local Road Board
Office at Collie.

Main Roads Board Offices, Perth and
Northam, and Local Road Board
Office at Bencubbin.

Main Roads Board Offices, Perth and
Bridgetown, and Local Road Board
Office at Manjimup.

Main Roads Board Offices, Perth and
Bridgetown, and Local Road Board
Office at Manjimup.

Main Road Board Offices, Perth and
Northam, and Local Road Board
Office at New Norcia.

Main Roads Board Offices, Perth and
Ocraldton, and Local Road Board
Office at Greenough.

ain Roads Board Offices, Perth and
Albany, and Local Road Board Office
at Tambellup.

Main Roads Board Offices, Perth and
Northam, and Local Road Board
Office at Merredin.

Main Roads Board Offices, Perth and
Albany, and Local Road Board Office
at Broomehill.

Roads Board Offices, Perth and
Gerahlton, and Local Road Board
Office at Morawa.

Tenders are to be addressed to " The Chairman, Main Roads Board, Post Office, Box M935, Perth," and
marked outside "Tender." They must be accompanied by a Schedule of Quantities, together with the pre-
scribed deposit, and will be received at the Main Roads Board Office, Marquis Street, Perth. The lowest or
any tender will not necessarily be accepted.

By order of the Board,
M. GLENDINNING, Secretary.

THE MUNICIPAL CORPORATIONS ACT, 1906.

MUNICIPA I. EL ECTION.

Department of Works and Labour,
Perth, 26th March, 1929.

IT is hereby notified, for general information, in accordance with Section 113 of the Municipal Corporations Act, that the following
gentleman has been elected a Member of the undermentioned Municipal Council, to fill the vacancy shown in the particulars hereunder :

Municipal
Council. Ward. Date of

Election.

MEMBER ELECTED.

Occupation.
Surname. Christian Name.

Geraldton West ... 20-3-29 ollings
II

ow vacancy Name of previous
occurred. Member.

Rem

Bootmaker Resignation G. A. Houston

C. A. MUNT,
Under Secretary for Works and Labour.



924 GOVERNMENT GAZETTE, W.A. [APRIL 5, 1929.

THE ROAD DISTRICTS ACT, 1919.

Brookton Road District.Alteration of Boundaries with
the Wandering Road DistrictNotice of Intention.

Department of Works and Labour,
Perth, 15th March, 1929.

P.W. 1779/26.
IT is hereby notified, for general information, that it is
the intention of His Excellency the Lieut.-Governor and
Administrator, under the provisions of "The Road Dis-
tricts Act, 1919," to sever that portion of the Wandering
Road District described in the Schedule hereto and an-
nex it to the Brookton Road District.

Plans showine. the proposed alterations may be seen
at the Local Government Office, Department of Works
and Labour, Perth.

(Sgd..) C. A. MUNT,
Under Secretary for Works and Labour.

Schedule.

Brookton Road District.Transfer of Territory from the
Wandering Road District.

All that piece of land bounded by part of the present
district boundary from the Eastern corner of Avon Lo-
cation 4986 to the South-Eastern corner of Location
4844; thence along the South boundaries of Locations
4844 and 7052, and through the latter Location and
along the South-West boundary of and through Location
5973, the South-East and part of the South-West boun-
dary of Location 6224 to the starting point.

Also all that piece of land bounded by part of the
present District boundary commencing on the South-
Eastern boundary of Location 5068 in prolongation
Westward of a Northern side of a surveyed Road passing
through Location 7179 to the Easternmost corner of
Location 5936; thence by part of the Southern boundary
of and through said Location 5936 and along the South
boundary of and through Location 7179 to the starting
point.

THE ROAD DISTRICTS ACT, 1919.

Car dinah Road District.Alteration of Ward Bonn-
daries.Notice of Intention.

Department of Works and Labour,
Perth, 15th March, 1929.

P.W. 2681/24.
IT is hereby notified, for general information, that it is
the intention of His Excellency the Lieut.-Governor and
Administrator, under the provisions of "The Road Dis-
tricts Act. 1919," to sever that portion of the North
Ward of the Carnamah Road Board, described in the
Schedule hereto, and annex it to the Town Ward of the
Carnamah Road District.

Plans showing the proposed alterations may be seen
at the Local Government Office, Department of Works
and Labour, Perth

(Sgd.) C. A. MUNT,
Under Secretary for Works and Labour.

Schedule.

Carnantalt Road District.Transfer of Territory to the
Town Ward.

All that portion of Location 1936 bounded by lines
commencing on the Southern side of MacPherson Street
at its intersection with the production Southward of the
Eastern boundary of Lot 11 and extending Eastward.
along said side of MacPherson Street to the Western
side of the surveyed Road, passing along the West boun-
dary of Location 1172, and South along said side of the
surveyed Road to the South-Eastern corner of that sec-
tion of land (as shown on L. T. 0. Diagram 4841) ;
thence Westward along the South boundary of the said
piece of land and of Lot 2 (as shown on the L.T.O.
Diagram 6396) to the Eastern side of Boojerabba
Street; thence Northward to the Southern side of Mac-
Pherson Street and Eastward along said side of Mac-
Pherson Street to the starting point.

All that section of Lot M 1073 of Location 1936 as
shown on L.T.O. Diagram 8231.

THE ROAD DISTRICTS ACT, 1919.
Nannup Road District.Re-division into Wards. Notice

of Intention..
Department of Works and Labour,

Perth, 15th March, 1929.
P.W. 246/28.

IT is hereby notified, for general information, that it is
the intention of His Excellency the Lieut.-Governor and
Administrator, under the provisions of "The Road Dis-
tricts Act, 1919,'' to re-divide the Nannup Road District
into three Wards with the names, oundaries, and number
of members allotted to each Ward as described in the
attached Schedule.

Plans showing the prokop.ed alterations may be seen
at the Local Government Office, Department of Works
and Labour, Perth.

(Sgd.) C. A. MUNT,
Under Secretary for Works and Labour.

Schedule.
Nannup Road District.Description of Ward

Boundaries.
Central Ward.

Bounded on the Northward by the right bank of the
Blackwood River from the South-Eastern corner of. Nel-
son Location 5207 to a production North of the West
boundary of Tanjanerup A.A. Lot 40; on the East by
the said production and West boundary of Tanjanerup
A.A. Lot 40 and the West boundaries of Lots 41, 47,
and 49 and continuing South to intersect the production
East of the North boundary of Location 4393; on the
Southward by lines commencing at the said intersection
and extending along the production and North boundary
of Location 4393 and its production West to intersect
the production South of the East boundary of Location
3637; on the West by lines commencing at the last men-
tioned intersection and extending North to and along
the East boundary of Location 3637 and continuing to
the starting point. (2 members.)

North Ward.
Bounded on the Westward, Northward, and Eastward

by part of the district boundaries from their intersec-
tion with an East and West line extending from the
Westernmost corner of Location 2766 to their intersec-
tion with the Northern side of Road No. 307; on the
Southward by lines commencing at the last-mentioned
intersection and extending Westward along said side of
Road No. 307 to the East boundary of the Central
Ward; thence by part of the East and North boundary
of the Central Ward and the right bank of the Black-
wood River to the Westernmost corner of Location 2766:
thence West to intersect the District boundary at the
starting point. (3 members.)

South Ward.
Bounded on the Northward by the boundaries of the

North and Central Wards and on the Eastward, South-
Ward, and Westward by part of the district boundaries
to the starting point. (2 members.)

THE INDUSTRIAL ARBITRATION ACT, 1912-1925.
Industrial BoardCleaners, Caretakers, and associated

Occupations.
IT is hereby notified, for general information, that His
Excellency the Lieut.-Governor and Administrator in
Executive Council has been pleased to approve of an
Industrial Board being constituted under Section 107
of "The Industrial Arbitration Act, 1912-1925," for
the calling or industry of Cleaners, Caretakers, and as-
sociated occupations, and that such Board consist of a
Chairman and four other members.

C. A. MUNT,
Under Secretary for Labour.

3rd April, 1929.

THE INDUSTRIAL ARBITRATION ACT, 1912-1925.
Industrial Board Leadlight Drawing and Designing.

IT is hereby notified., for general information, that His
Excellency the Lieut.-Governor and Administrator in
Executive Council has been pleased to approve of an
Industrial Board being constituted under Section 107
of "The Industrial Arbitration Act, 1912-1925," for
the Leadlight Drawing and Designing Industry, and
that such Board consist of a Chairman and two mem-
bers.

3rd April, 1929.

C. A. MUNT,
Under Secretary for Labour.



A.PR1L 5, 1929.] GOVERNMENT GAZETTE, W.A. 925

THE ROAD DISTRICTS ACT, 1919.

Ashburton Road DistrictAlteration of Boundaries
with Roebourne Road DistrictNotice of Inten-
tion.

Department of Works and Labour,
P.W. 11/28. Perth, 15th March, 1929.

IT is hereby notified, for general information, that it
is the intention of His Excellency the Lieut.-Governor
and Administrator, under the provisions of " The Road
Districts Act, 1919," to

(1) sever that portion of the Roebourne Road Dis-
trict, described in Schedule A hereto, and
annex it to the Ashburton Road District;

(2) sever that portion of the Ashburton Road Dis-
trict, described in Schedule B hereto, and annex
it to the Roebourne Road District.

Plans showing the proposed alterations may be seen
at the Local Government Office, Department of Works
and Labour, Perth.

(Sgd.) C. A. MUNT,
Under Secretary for Works and Labour.

Schedule A.
Ashburton Road DistrictTransfer of Territory from

the Roebourne Road District.

All that piece of land bounded by lines commencing
on the present district boundary at itz intersection with
a South boundary of Pastoral Lease 2231/96 and ex-
tending East along part of said South boundary; thence
along the Westernmost, the Northernmost, an East, a
Northern, an East, a North, and an East and North
boundaries of Pastoral Lease 2267/96; the Western-
most, a Southern, a West, the Southernmost, an East,

a South and part of an East boundary of Pastoral Lease
2085/96; the Southernmost boundary of Pastoral Lease
2819/96, part of the West and the South boundary of
Pastoral Lease 2822/96, part of the Westernmost and
the Southernmost boundary of Pastoral Lease 2442/96,
and continuing to the present district boundary; thence
Southward, Westward, and Northward along said dis-
trict boundary to the starting point.

Schedule B.
Roebourne Road DistrictTransfer of Territory from

the Ashburton Road District.
All that portion of Pastoral Lease 2231/96 at pre-

sent forming portion of the Ashburton Road District

THE WATER BOARDS ACT, 1904.
Ha-tanning Water Board.

IT is hereby notified, for general information, that His
Excellency the Lieut.-Governor and Administrator in
Executive Council has been pleased to approve, under
the provisions of " The Water Boards Act, 1904," of
the Katanning Water Board raising a Loan of One
thousand pounds (4000) for the purposes of the pur-

chase and installation of meters for the distribution aid
water supply.

(Sgd.) C. A. MUNT,
Under Secretary for Water Supply.

MIDLAND JUNCTION MUNICIPALITY.
NOTICE is hereby given that Charles Robert Hickling
has been appointed Ranger for the Municipality, for
the purpose of impounding stock, in lieu of William
Ernest Pascoe.

27th March, 1929.

G. A. JAMIESON,
Town Clerk.

ESTATES placed under the charge of the Curator of Intestate Estates for Management during the month of March, 1929 :

No. Name of Deceased. SupposedResidence. Nationality.

60/29 Neilson, John ... Port Hedland...
69/29 Stanley, Gordon Derby do.
74/29 Maguire, James Claremont ... do.
39/29 Mitchell, James Gorman Jardee do.

(also known as James
Gorman)

43/29 Maynard, Emily Peteliat Fremantle ... do.
47/29 Robins, Leslie Cambridge Taiga Station,

near Marble
do.

Bar
332/28 Halfpenny, William Owei Katanning do.
333/28 Husking, Thomas James Badgebup do.
34/29 Smith, Ernest ... Meekatharra do.
31/29 Graham, Roderick ... Marble Bar ... do.

228/28 Sanderson, John Bell ... Mt. Seabrook do.
Station

340/28 Turvey, John Henry ... Quairading do.
37/29 Elsdon, Edward Cuthbert Meekatharra do.
71/29 Reid, Augusta Wilhel mina Beaconsfield ... do.
72/29 Henwood, James ... Merredin do.
76/29 Penny, William Formerly of Bel-

mont but late
of Claremont

do.

88/29 Grimstead, William Meekatharra do.
89/29 McDonald, John Innouindy Sta-

tion via CCue
do.

90/29 Lawson, James ... Perth ... , do.
91/29 Gyozdenovich, Gabriel ... do. ... Jugo Slav
92/29 Glecson, Harry ... Kalgoorlie ... British

101/29 I Bettini, Battista ... Cunderdin Italian
102/29 Jones, Frederick ... Upper Swan ... British
104/29 Sanders, William ... Linden do.
337/28 Boorman, Lauretta Gallop Newrybar, NOW do.

South Wales
79/29 Jackson, Joseph Claremont ... do.

339/28 Maughan, Matthew ... Muja, near Collie do.
94/29 Zanotti, Giovanni Italian

Estimated Value of
Date of
Order. Personalty.

Date of
Death.Realty.

s. d. £ s. d.
5-3-29 17 4 9 Ni l 18-1-29

200 0 0 7-2-29
13 10 10 12-1-29
26 0 0 23-12-28

7 10 11 24-12-28
300 0 0 10-1-29

2 0 0 23-11-28
2 2 0 14 -11 -2S
8 8 5 29-12-28

11-3-29 153 11 2 13-11-28
18 -3 -29 1 13 0 13-8-28

40 0 0 28-11-28
68 5 11 11-11-28
10 16 0 29-1-29
46 11 1 2-2-29
35 5 6 2-2-29

80 10 1 8-12-28
88 8 6 20-2-29

23 0 0 26-2-29
9 18 7 27-1-29

121 0 0 7-2-29
7 13 3 16-1-29
3 3 11. 27-2-29
6 8 0 14-2-29

2613-29 250 0 0 8-1-04

40 14 3 Nil 24-12-28
1 0 0 15-12-28

84 10 0 21-2-29

ALFRED A. MOFFAT,
Dated this 3rd clay of April, 1929. Curator of Intestate Estates.



926 GOVERNMENT GAZETTE, P.A.

NOTICE TO CREDITORS.

[APRIL 5, 1929.

In the Supreme Court of Western Australia, Probate Jurisdiction.

NOTICE is hereby given that all persons having claims against the Estates of the undermentioned deceased persons (orders
to collect and administer whose Estates were granted to me by the said Court under " The Curator of Intestate Estates Act.
1918 ") are hereby required to send particulars of such claims to me on or before the 27th day of April. 1929, after which date
I will proceed to distribute the assets of the said deceased persons among those entitled thereto, having regard only to those
claims of which I shall then have had notice.

Dated at Perth the 3rd day, of April, 1929.

ALFRED A MOFFAT,
Curator of Intestate Estates.

Name. Date of Death. Date of Order. Address. Occupation.

Neilson, John ... 18-1-29 5-3-29 Port Hedland Labourer
Stanley, Gordon ... ... ... 7-2-29 Derby ... Hotel-keeper
Maguire, James ... ... ... ... 12-1-29 Claremont ... Farmer
Mitchell, James Gorman (also known as 23-12-28 ,, Jardee ... ... ... Labourer

James Gorman)
Maynard, Emily Petchat ... 24-12-28 Fremantle ... ... No occupation
Robins, Leslie C. ... ... 10-1-29 Talga Station, near Marble Carpenter

Bar
Halfpenny, William Owen 23-11-28 Katanning ... ... I Labourer
Hosking, Thomas James ... 14-11-28 11 Badgebup ... do.
Smith, Ernest ... ... 29-12-28 37 Meekatharra ... ... do.
Graham, Roderick ... ... 13-11-28 11-3-29 Marble Bar ... ... do.
Sanderson, John Bell ... ... 13-8-28 18-3-29 Mt. Seabrook Station ... Engineer
Purvey, John Henry ... ... 28-11-28 Quairading ... ... Labourer
Elsdon, Edward C. ... 11-11-28 Meekatharra ... ... Station hand
Reid, Augusta W. ... ... 29-1-29 Beaconsfield ... ... Widow
Efenwood, James ... ... 2-2-29 Merredin ... ... Old age pensioner
Penny, William ... ... ... 2-2-29 Formerly of Belmont but

late of Claremont
Labourer

Grimstead, William ... 8-12-28 75 Meekatharra ... ... Station hand
McDonald, John 20-2-29 11 Innouindy Station via Station manager

Cue
Lawson, James ... ... 26-2-29 77 Perth ... ... Library attendant
G'vozdenovich, Gabriel ... 27-1-29 do. ... Cabinet-maker
Gleeson, Harry ... ... ... 7-2-29 Kalgoorlie ... Miner
Bettini, Battista ... 16-1-29 Cunderdin ... ... Miner and well-sinker
Jones, Frederick ... 27-2-29 11 Upper Swan ... ... Labourer
Sanders, William ... 14-2-29 Linden ... ... ... Prospector
Boorman, Lauretta G. ... 8-1-04 26-3-29 Newrybar, New South Married woman

Wales
Jackson, Joseph 24-12-28 Claremont ... ... Labourer
Nlaughan, Matthew ... 15-12-28 17 Muja, near Collie ... Timber worker
7anotti, Giovanni ... 21-2-29 Cue ... ... Miner

APPOINTMENT

(under Section 5 of "The Registration of Deaths and
Marriages Amendment Act, 1907," and Section 2
of "The Registration of Births, Deaths and Mar-
riages Act Amendment Act, 1914").

Registrar General's Office,
R.G. No. 50/28. Perth, 3rd April, 1929.

IT is hereby notified, for general information, that Mr.
J. Baldwin has been appointed to act, temporarily, as
District Registrar of Births, Deaths and Marriages for
the Sussex Registry District, to reside at Busselton, dur-
ing the absence on leave of Mr. G. A. Wright; appoint-
ment to date from 3rd April, 1929.

S. BENNETT,
Registrar General.

THE FORESTS ACT, 1918.

Forests Department,
Perth, 26th March, 1929.F.D. 284/29.

HIS Excellency the Lieut.-Governor in Executive Coun-
cil has approved of the acceptance of the resignation
of William John Hebb, Assistant Forester, as from the
15th day of March. 1929.

T. N. STOATE,
Deputy Conservator of Forests.

TITLE ROAD DISTRICTS ACT, 1919.

(sections 60, etc.)

Pingelly Road and Vermin BoardNotice of Election.

IT is hereby notified, for general information, that an
Annual Election of one member for the Pingelly Ward
and two members for the Central Ward, and an auditor
for the above Board, will be held on the 13th day of
April, 1929.

J. S. WEBB,
Secretary.

Referring to the above notice, I hereby notify that
nominations for the above mentioned Election will be
received by me at or before six o'clock in the afternoon
of the 3rd day of April, 1929, or within 14 clear days
next preceding such day, at the Road Board Office,
Pingelly.

All nominations ust be accompanied by a deposit of
£1.

Dated the 14th day of March, 1929.

W. 0. SEWELL,
Returning Officer.



APRIL 5 929.] GOVERNMENT GAZETTE, W.A. 927

THE COMPANIES ACT, 1893.
The Australian Candle Company, Limited.

NOTICE is hereby given that the Registered Office in
Western Australia of the abovenamed Company is
situate at Victoria Avenue, North Fremantle.

Dated the 15th day of March, 1929.
STONE, JAMES & CO.,

Solicitors for the Company in Western Australia.

THE COMPANIES ACT, 1893.
A. J. Brookes, Limited.

NOTICE is hereby given that the Registered Office of
A. J. Brookes, Limited, is situated at 6-7 Basement,
West Australian Turf Club Buildings, Bazaar Terrace,
Perth, and will be accessible to the public between the
hours of 10 a.m. and 4 p.m. on week days, excepting
Saturdays, when the hours will be from 10 a.m. to 12
noon.

Dated this 28th day of March, 1929.
JACKSON, LEAKE & CO.,

7 Howard Street, Perth,
Solicitors for the Company.

Western Australia.
THE COMPANIES ACT, 1893.

Webb and De Vans, Limited.
NOTICE is hereby given that the Registered Office of
the abovenamed Company is situate at No. 28, Third
Floor, Economic Chambers, William Street, Perth, and
is open to the public between the hours of 9 a.m. and
5 p.m. on week days and between the hours of 9 a.m.
and 12 noon on Saturdays.

Dated the 23rd day of March, 1929.
ROBINSON, CON, & WHEATLEY,

Solicitors for the abovenamed Company,
20 Howard Street, Perth.

In the scatter of "The Companies Act, 1893," and in
the scatter of General Securities, Limited.

NOTICE is hereby given that the Registered Office of
the above Company is situate at Queen's Buildings,
William Street, Perth, and will be accessible to the pub-
lic between the hours of 9 a.m. and 5 p.m. on week days,
excepting Saturdays, when it will be open from 9 a.m.
till 12 noon.

Dated the 28th day of March, 1929.
A. E. GREENWOOD,

Managing Director.

IN THE MATTER OF THE COMPANIES ACT, 1893
(56 Viet., No. 8).

NOTICE is hereby given that, under the provisions of
Section 20 of the above Act, a Certificate of Incorpora-
tion, as a Limited Company, has this day been issued to
Webb and De Vaus, Limited.

Dated this 25th day of March, 1929.
T. F. DAVIES,

Registrar of Companies.
Supreme Court Office, Perth, W.A.

IN THE MATTER OF THE COMPANIES ACT, 1893
(56 Vict., No. 8).

NOTICE is hereby given that, under the provisions of
Section 20 of the above Act, a Certificate of Incorpora-
tion, as a Limited Company, has this day been issued to
A. J. Brookes, Limited.

Dated this 22nd day of March, 1929.
T. F. DAVIES,

Registrar of Companies.
Supreme Court Office, Perth, W.A.

IN THE MATTER OF THE COMPANIES ACT, 1893
(56 Vict., No. 8).

NOTICE is hereby given that, under the provisions of
Section 20 of the above Act, a Certificate of Incorpora-
tion, as a Limited Company, has this day been issued to
The Cowell Indicator Company, Limited.

Dated this 21st day of Marcia, 1929.
T. F. DAVIES,

Registrar of Companies.
Supreme Court Office, Perth, W.A.

IN THE MATTER OF THE COMPANIES ACT, 1893
(56 Vict., No. 8).

NOTICE is hereby given that, under the provisions of
Section 20 of the above Act, a Certificate of incorpora-
tion, as a Limited Company, has this day been issued to
Assurance Homes (W.A.), Limited.

Dated this 21st day of March, 1929.
T. F. DAVIES,

Registrar of Companies.
Supreme Court Office, Perth, W.A.

IN THE MATTER OF THE COMPANIES ACT, 1893
(56 Vict., No. 8).

NOTICE is hereby given that, under the provisions of
Section 20 of the above Act, a Certificate of Incorpora-
tion, as a Limited Company, has this day been issued to
General Securities, Limited.

Dated this 27th day of March, 1929.
T. F. DAVIES,

Registrar of Companies.
Supreme Court Office, Perth, W.A.

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF WESTERN
AUSTRALIAPROBATE JURISDICTION.

In the matter of the Will of Esther Ann Scroope, late
of Irwin House Station, Irwin, and of Perth, in the
State of Western Australia, Widow, deceased.

Notice to Creditors.
ALL claims against the Estate of the abovenamed
Esther Ann Scroope, deceased, must be sent in to Irwin
Carlton Temple Burgos and Esther Temple Russell, the
Executors of the Will of the said deceased, care of the
undersigned, on or before the 6th day of May, 1929,
after which date the Executors will proceed to dis-
tribute the assets of the said deceased, having regard
only to the claims so sent in.

Dated the 22nd day of March, 1929.
DAREYSHIRE & GILLETT,

Commercial Bank Chambers,
42 St. -George's Terrace, Perth,

Solicitors for the Executors.

NOTICE TO CREDITORS.
the Will of Frank Corey, late of 265 Oxford Street,
Leederville

'
in the State of Western Australia,

Plasterer, deceased.
NOTICE is hereby given that all persons having claims
or demands against the Estate of the abovenamed Frank
Corey, deceased, are required to send particulars thereof
in writing to the Executors, Sydney Hart and Henry
Heales

'
care of the undersigned, on or before the 5th

day of May, 1929, after which date the Executors will
proceed to distribute the assets of the said deceased
among the persons entitled thereto, having regard only
to claims of which they shall then have had notice.

Dated this 26th day of March, 1929.
NAIRN & McDONALD,

C.T.A. Buildings, 69 St. George's Terrace Perth,
Solicitors for the ixecutors.

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF WESTERN
AUSTRALIA PROBATE JURISDICTION.

In the matter of the Will of Margaret Egan, late of
East Pingelly, in the State of Western Australia,
Widow, deceased.

NOTICE is hereby given that all persons having claims
against the Estate of Margaret Egan, late of East
Pingelly, in the State of Western Australia, Widow, de-
ceased, are requested to send particulars in writing of
the same to the Executor, The West Australian Trustee,
Executor, and Agency Company, Limited, of 135 St.
George's Terrace, Perth, on or before the 6th day of
May, 1929; and, further, that after such date the said
Executor will distribute the assets of the said deceased
amongst the persons entitled thereto, having regard
only to such claims of which it shall have notice.

Dated this 27th day of March, 1929.
VILLENEUVE SMITH & KEALL,

Solicitors for the said Executor,
23 Barrack Street, Perth.



928 GOVERNMENT GAZETTE, W.A. [APRIL 5, 1929.

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF WESTERN
AUSTRALIA.

In the matter of "The Bankruptcy Act Amendment
Act, 1898," and in the matter of David Place, of
Dowerin, Farmer, Debtor.

:Notice of intention to declare a First and Final
Dividend.

NOTICE is hereby given that I intend to declare a first
and final dividend in the above matter on Saturday, the
4th day of May, 1929. Dividends will be payable to
those creditors only who have signed or assented to the
deed of assignment.

Dated this 3rd day of April, 1929.

[L.s.] Q. H. JAMES,
Trustee.

Q. H. James d- Company, Public Accountants, 45-51
Weld Chambers, St. George's Terrace, Perth.

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF WESTERN
AUSTRALIA.

In the matter of "The Bankruptcy Act Amendment
Act, 1898;" and in the matter of Walter Watson
Brunton, Storekeeper, of Katanuing, in the State
of Western Australia.

Notice of intention to declare a Sixth and Final
Dividend.

NOTICE is hereby given that it is my intention to de-
clare a sixth and final dividend in the above matter on
7th May, 1929. Dividends will be payable to those
creditors only who shall have signed or assented to the
deed of assignment.

Dated this 27th day of March, 1929.
[a.s.] J. L. B. WEIR,

Trustee.
J. L. B. Weir Company, Public Accountants, Com-

mercial Union Chambers, 66 St. George's Terrace,
Perth.

THE BANKRUPTCY ACT, 1892.

Notice of Dividends.

Debtor's Name. Address. Description. Court. No. Amount First or Final
per or otherwise.

When
payable. Where payable.

!Hugh Scricant ... Geraldto

Philip Walter.; ... I Of 360 Lord Street.
Perth, and carry-
ing ou business ai
815 Hay Street,
Perth

,)or

En- Supreme
Court,
Perth

do.

43 of I Eight pence in
1914 ! the

65 of I One shilling and
1026 eleven pence

in the E

Seventh ... 9th day of
I April, 1020

Second . ,lo.

At the Office of Official
Receiver in Bank-
ruptcy, Supreme
Court, Perth.

do. do.

Dated this 4th day of April, 1929. M. M. MOSS,
Official Receiver in Bankruptcy, Supreme Court, Perth

NOTICE.
THE GOVERNMENT GAZETTE.

The Government Gazette is published on Friday in
each week, unless otherwise interfered with by Public
Holidays or other unforeseen circumstances.

SUBSCRIPTIONS.The Subscription to the "Gov-
ernment Gazette" is as follows : 30s. per annum,
17s. 6d. per half year, and 10s. per quarter, including
postage. Single copies 9d. ; previous years, up to
ten years ls. 6d., over ten years 2s. 6th ; postage
ld. extra.

Subscriptions are required to commence and terminate
with a month.

SPECIAL NOTICE.
ADVERTISEMENTS.Notices for insertion must

be received by the Government Printer BEFORE
TEN O'CLOCK a.m. on THURSDAY, the day pre-
ceding the day of publication, and are charged at the
following rates:

For the first eight lines, 5s.;
For every additional line, 5d.,

and half-price for each subsequent insertion.
To estimate the cost of an advertisement, count nine

words to a line; heading, signature, and date being
reckoned as separate lines.

All fees are payable in advance. Remittances should
be made by money order, postal note, or cheque. Ex-
change must be added to cheques.

All communications should be addressed to "The
Government Printer, Perth."

THE TV.A. INDUSTRIAL GAZETTE.
(Published Quarterly.)

The Annual Subscription will be Three shillings and
sixpence, and the charge for a single copy, One shilling.
The subscription may be sent to the Government Printer,
Perth.

CONTENTS.

Page
Administration Act .. 925-7
Appointments 905, 925-6
Arbitration Court .. 924
Audit Act .. 905
Bankruptcy 928
Commissioners for Declarations 905
Companies 927
Crown Law Department .. 905
Curator of Intestate Estates 925-6
Deceased Persons' Estates 925-7
Electoral 905
Forestry .. 926
Industrial Arbitration 924
Lauds Department 907-19
Land Titles 920
Main Roads Board .. 921-3
Municipalities
Public Service Commissioner

923, 925
905

Public Works Department 921-6
Registrar General 926
Registrar of Companies .. 927
Registration of Births, etc. 926
Road Boards 915-19, 924-6
State Savings Bank .. 905
Tender Board 920
Tenders accepted .. 920-1
Tenders invited 908-9, 920-3
Transfer of Land .. 920
Treasury .. 905-7
Water Boards 925
Water Supply, etc., Department 925
Workers' Homes Act .. 906-7

By Authority : FRED. WM.. SIMPSON, overnment Printer, Perth.


